








PILGRIMAGE for the MOTHERS and WIDOWS
of Louisiana Soldiers, Sailors, & Marines of the American Forces
Now Interred in the Cemeteries of Europe
As Provided by The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929

This record was 1located in the Prescott Memorial Library,
Louisiana Tech University, Ruston, Louisiana in the Government
Documents Department. The records are on microfiche - House
Document No. 140 of the 71st Congress, 2nd Session, published in
1930 by the United States Government Printing Office.

The letter of transmittal from the War Department to the Speaker
of the House of Representatives in Washington, December 6, 1929,
reads in part: "....An act to enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors, and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a
pilgrimage to these cemeteries, an investigation was made for the
purpose of determining (1) the total number of mothers and widows
entitled to make the pilgrimages (2) the number of such mothers
and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages (3) the number who
desire to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and
(4) the probable cost of the pilgrimages to be made. ....Letters
were written to the relative or person who authorized the burial
in the cemeteries of Europe of each deceased soldier, sailor, and
marine now interred in Europe, requesting information as to the
name and address of the mother or widow if there be such. ....0On
November 15, 1929, the investigation showed the following:

11,440 mothers & widows were entitled to make the pilgrimage

6,730 mothers & widows desired to make the pilgrimage

5,323 mothers & widows desired to make the pilgrimage in the

calendar year 1930
probable cost of the pilgrimage would be $5,653,200
estimated cost per person - $840

Information arranged by state, then county and lists the name and
address of the mother or widow, relationship, name of deceased &
his rank, organization, name of cemetery, whether the mother or
widow desired to make the pilgrimage, and whether in 1930 or at a
later time.

I extracted the names from Louisiana, Arkansas, and Mississippi
and will include these in the issues for 1994.

Acadia Parish
Mrs. Edolie Hanks DUHON, 18th Street, Crowley
widow of Angel DUHON, pvt, Co. D 23rd Inf, St. Mihiel
Cemetery, 1930 pilgrimage.
Ascension Parish
Mrs. Louis J. H. BABIN, Donaldsonville, mother of Bennett J.
BABIN, pvt, Co. G 125th Inf, Oise-Aisne Cemetery, no.
Assumption Parish
Mrs. Rosalie M. BOUDREAUX, Belle Rose, mother of Henry BOUDREAUX,
pvt, Co. G 128th Inf, Meuse-Argonne Cemetery, unknown.
Mrs. Felix DOLESE, Sr, Napoleonville, mother of Felix DOLESE,
Jr., pvt, Co. B 1l16th Inf, Meuse-Argonne Cemetery, 1930.

43



Beauregard Parish

Mrs. Fannie HOUK, Route 1 Box 55, DeRidder, mother of Herbert S.
HOUK, pvt, 2nd Co. S.R.D.C.A.C., Oise-Aisne Cemetery, no.

Mrs. Mary McCLENDON, DeRidder, mother of Malge McCLENDON, pvt,
Co. H 354th Inf, Meuse-Argonne Cemetery, later.

Bienville Parish

Mrs. Lelia BRICE, Gibsland, mother of John L. BRICE, pvt, Co. I
7th Inf, Oise-Aisne Cemetery, 1930.

Mrs. Hattie C. SUTTON, Gibsland, mother of Fletcher B. SUTTON,
pvt, Co. F 1l6th Inf, Meuse-Argonne Cemetery, no.

Mrs. Sarah UNDERWOOD, Arcadia, mother of Grant UNDERWOOD, pvt,
Co. D 367th Inf, Meuse-Argonne Cemetery, later.

Bossier Parish

Mrs. Mary Susan STRAYHAN, Plain Dealing, mother of Clark H.
STRAYHAN, pvt, Co. L 28th Inf, Meuse-Argonne Cemetery, no.

Mrs. Nancy A. WEST, Bossier City, mother of Thomas E. DOTY, pvt,
Co. M 60th Inf, Meuse-Argonne Cemetery, no. (this entry
incorrectly listed in Caddo Parish section)

Caddo Parish

Mrs. Marion F. BROWN, 947 Oneonta Street, Shreveport, widow of
Louis C. BROWN, 1st Lt, Co. D 7th Engrs, Meuse-Argonne
Cemetery, later.

Mrs. Rose CUTRIGHT, Box 1022, Shreveport, mother of Demetrius
CUTRIGHT, pvt, Co. D 336th Lab Bn, Suresnes Cemetery, later

Mrs. G. W. DALRYMPLE, 2338 Darion Street, Shreveport, mother of
Henry DALRYMPLE, pvt 1lst class, Co. H 9th Inf, Aisne-Marne
Cemetery, 1930.

Mrs. Ada ESTEIN, Box 241, Gilliam, mother of Henry M. EADES, pvt,
Co. B 60th Inf, Meuse-Argonne Cemetery, later.

Mrs. Lucinda GRAY, 1220 Farmin Street, Shreveport, mother of John
WILLIAMS, pvt, Co. G 616th Pion Inf, Brookwood Cemetery, no.

Mrs. Caroline JOHNSON, Belcher, mother of Spencer JOHNSON, pvt,
Co. M 803rd Inf, St. Mihiel Cemetery, no.

Mrs. Elizabeth Hunt NELSON, 502 Travis Street, Shreveport, mother
of James H. NELSON, cpl, Co. A 315th F.S. Bn, St. Mihiel
Cemetery, no.

Calcasieu Parish

Mrs. Shivine S. ANDRUS, Sulphur, mother of Louis F. ANDRUS, pvt,
Hq. Co. 13th F.A., St. Mihiel Cemetery, no.

Mrs. Felecia HEBERT, Route A Box 149, Lake Charles, mother of
Cleopha P. HEBERT, pvt, Co. A 16th Inf, Aisne-Marne
Cemetery, no.

Mrs. Ellen Carlyss O’QUAIN, Sulphur, mother of John C. BROUSSARD,
pvt, Co. G 23rd Inf, Meuse-Argonne Cemetery, unknown.

Cameron Parish

Mrs. Celeste BISHOP, Box 57, Cameron, mother of Philogene BISHOP,
pvt, 311th Lab Co., Scrosnes Cemetery, no.

Mrs. Sesthene RICHARD, Creole, mother of Dorsh RICHARD, pvt, Co. A
18th Inf, Aisne-Marne Cemetery, no.

Mrs. Victoria RICHARD, Creole, mother of Ramie RICHARD, pvt, Co. H
125th Inf, Meuse-Argonne Cemetery, no.

Catahoula Parish

Mrs. Elmora DICKSON, Foules, mother of Lathere FINNIS, pvt, Co. G

801st Pion. Inf, Oisne-Aisne Cemetery, no.

b4



Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

S. E. TRICHEL, Harrisonburg, mother of James F. TRICHEL,
pvt, Co. B 9th Inf, Meuse-Argonne Cemetery, no.
Claiborne Parish
Laura BOND, Haynesville, mother of Leon BOND, pvt, Co. G
300th Inf, Meuse-Argonne Cemetery and mother of Thomas M.
BOND, pvt, 2nd Corps Mobile Vet Host, Somme Cemetery, no.
Annie CRINER, Box 202, Homer, mother of John JAMISON, pvt,
808th Co. Trans Corps, Oise-Aisne Cemetery, 1930.
Concordia Parish
Juliet B. McCEARLEY, Shaw, mother of Andrew J. McCEARLEY,
pvt 1st c¢l, Co. D 18th Inf, Oise-Aisne Cemetery, 1930.
DeSoto Parish
Harriet REED, Mansfield, mother of Arthur REED, pvt, Co. D
319th Lab Bn, Oise-Aisne Cemetery, no.
Malinda WILSON, Route 3 Box 63, Mansfield, mother of Ross
WILSON, pvt, Co. A 355th Inf, Meuse-Argonne Cemetery, no.
East Baton Rouge Parish
Octavia HOBGOOD, Route 1 Istruma Heights, mother of Henry W.
HOBGOOD, pvt, Co. H 359th Inf, St. Mihiel Cemetery, later.
Lillie TRAHAN, Box 108, Baton Rouge, mother of Rogers E.
TRAHAN, pvt, Co. A 9th Inf, Meuse-Argonne Cemetery, no.
East Carroll Parish
Bessie B. POWELL, Lake Providence, widow of Thomas J. POWELL
Jr, 1lst Lt, Co. I 358th Inf, St. Mihiel Cemetery, 1930.
East Feliciana Parish
Louisa ELSON, Ethel, mother of Ernest ELSON, pvt, Co. C
323rd Lab Bn, St. Mihiel Cemetery, 1930.
Wm. FORBES, care of Mary F. MILNE, Norwood, mother of John
B. FORBES, pvt, 44th Trans Corps, Scrosnes Cemetery, no.
Evangeline Parish
Pierre AUCOIN, Chataignier, mother of Horace AUCOIN, pvt 1lst
cl, Co. G 9th Inf, Aisne-Marne Cemetery, unknown.
Franklin Parish
Stella SUTTON, Box 118, Baskin, mother of Robert A. WOODS,
pvt, Co. L 28th Inf, Somme Cemetery, no.
Sidney Viola WARD, Winnsboro, mother of Albert WARD, pvt,
Co. A 16th M.G. Bn, St. Mihiel Cemetery, no.
Measy Hanes WILSON, Wisner, mother of Sullivan WILSON, pvt,
Sup Co. 803rd Pion Inf, Brookwood Cemetery, no.
Grant Parish
Amanda R. NORRIS, Georgetown, mother of James C. NORRIS,
pvt, M.G. Co. 109th Inf, Aisne-Marne Cemetery, later.
Fannie S. TARTER, Route 1, Colfax, mother of Ellis H.
TARTER, pvt, Co. G 28th Inf, Oise-Aisne Cemetery, no.
Iberia Parish
Luke LANDRY, care of Red Cross, Home Serv Sec, Jeanerette,
mother of Ignance LANDRY, pvt, Co. E 156th Inf, St. Mihiel
Cemetery, no.
Corine HOBERT LANDRY, care of Red Cross, Jeanerette, widow
of Ignance LANDRY, pvt, Co. E 156th Inf, St. Mihiel
Cemetery, unknown.
Mary RUSKOSKI, Route 1 Box 110, New Iberia, mother of John
L. JACKSON, pvt 1st c¢l, Co. M 61st Inf, Meuse-Argonne
Cemetery, 1930.

45



Iberville Parish

Mrs. Daby EARLE, Bayou Goula, mother of William EARLE, Cpt, Co. A
326th Lab Bn, Meuse-Argonne Cemetery, no.

Mrs. Marie MILLETT, care of Evergreen Plant, Plagquemine, mother
of Charles MILLETT, pvt, Co. K 356th Inf, Meuse-Argonne
Cemetery, no.

Mrs. Camille R. A. TIMPONARO, Plaquemine, mother of Joseph
POLLOCE, pvt, Sup Co. 156th Inf, Oise-Aisne Cemetery, no.

Mrs. Louise WHALEY, White Castle, mother of Wellmon P. WHALEY,
sgt, Co. F 4th Inf, Meuse-Argonne Cemetery, no.

Jackson Parish

Mrs. Tillie OVERSTREET, Ansley, mother of Robert E. LAGRONE,
wagoner, Co. B 13th M.G. Bn, Meuse-Argonne Cemetery, 1930.

Mrs. Mary E. SMITH, Jonesboro, mother of Marion Jacob SMITH, pvt,
Co. D 114th Engrs, St. Mihiel Cemetery, no.

Jefferson Parish

Mrs. Tilda WINDY DORSEY, 940 10th Street, Gretna, mother of
Joseph WINDY, pvt, Co. B 525th Engrs, Oise-Aisne Cemetery,
1930.

Lafayette Parish

Mrs. Camille BOUDREAUX, Lafayette, mother of Thomas BOUDREAUX,

pvt, Med Det 300th Inf, Meuse-Argonne Cemetery, no.
Lafourche Parish

Mrs. Alphonse DOLESE, Route 59, Thibodaux, mother of Alphonse F.
DOLESE Jr., pvt, M.G. Co. 116th Inf, Meuse-Argonne Cemetery,
1930.

Lincoln Parish

Mrs. Callie MICHAEL, Ruston, mother of Martin H. MICHAEL, pvt 1lst
cl, 11th Inf, Meuse-Argonne Cemetery, unknown.

Mrs. Mary Etter RUSSELL, Dubach, mother of Ezra RUSSELL, cpl,
M.G. Co. 20th Inf, Meuse-Argonne Cemetery, 1930.

Livingston Parish

Mrs. Ara Belle COURTNEY, Walker, stepmother of Ivy COURTNEY, cpl,

Co. L 9th Inf, Meuse-Argonne Cemetery, later.
Madison Parish

Mrs. Jane WOODLAND, Box 212, Tallulah, mother of Will HARRIS,

pvt, Co. C 325th Lab Bn, St. Mihiel Cemetery, 1930.
Natchitoches Parish

Mrs. Phillip FLORES, Route 2 Box 25, Robeline, mother of Dave J.
FLORES, pvt, Co. E 356th Inf, St. Mihiel Cemetery, no.

Mrs. Mary LEWIS, Natchitoches, mother of Joe STINSON, pvt, Co. D
325th Lab Bn, Oise-Aisne Cemetery, no.

Mrs. Ella PHILLIPS, Robeline, mother of Shelby F. PHILLIPS, pvt
1st c¢l1, Co. B 28th Inf, Oise-Aisne Cemetery, no.

Orleans Parish

Mrs. Frances O. BALL, 1019 First Street, New Orleans, mother of
Arthur BALL, 1lst Lt, Co. C 312th Amm Tn, Suresnes Cemetery, no.

Mrs. Kate BAUER, 2809 Bienville Street, New Orleans, mother of
William H. BAUER, pvt, Co. K 1ll1l6th Inf, Meuse-Argonne
Cemetery, no.

Mrs. Louise BECKER, 3027 Grand R. St. John, New Orleans, mother
of Frederick BECKER, pvt, 22nd Co. Camp Pike A.R.D., Oise-
Aisne Cemetery, no.

Mrs. Allison BONER, 837 State Street, New Orleans, mother of
Henry R. BONER, pvt, Co. M 28th Inf, Aisne-Marne Cemetery, 1930.

46



Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Malvine BURROWS, 1031 Barracks Street, New Orleans, mother
of Jacob RICHARDSON, pvt, Co. C 526th Engrs, Oise-Aisne
Cemetery, no.

Lillie K. CALANDRES, 3214 Bienville Street, New Orleans,
mother of Michale John CALANDRES, sgt, Co. C 4th Inf, Aisne-
Marne Cemetery, no.

Josephine F. CAMORS, 1524 Melpommene Street, New Orleans,
mother of Arnold W. CAMORS, pvt, Co. K 125th Inf, Meuse-
Argonne Cemetery, unknown.

Agatha CHAPLAIN, 1819 St. Ferdinand Street, New Orleans,
mother of Louis H. CHAPLAIN, pvt, Co. E 128th Inf, Meuse-
Argonne Cemetery, no.

Augustine EMILIEN, 3714 Magazine Street, New Orleans, widow
of Louis EMILIEN, pvt, Co. B 524th Engrs, Oise-Aisne
Cemetery, no.

C. FABREGAS, 2116 Cadiz Street, New Orleans, mother of Frank
T. MABRY, pvt, Co. L 109th Inf, Oise-Aisne Cemetery, 1930.
Mary Lina FERRARA, 1834 Dauphine Street, New Orleans, mother
of Louis Joseph FERRARA, pvt, 82nd Co. 6th Reg U.S.M.C., St.
Mihiel Cemetery, no.

Delia M. FOX, 8209 Pritchard Place, New Orleans, mother of
Andrew Z. JONES, sgt, Q.M.C.G.H.Q., St. Mihiel Cemetery,
1930.

Mary Daley GASSER, 2920 O’Reilly Street, New Orleans, mother
of Loren Alexander HEMMERLING, pvt, 18th Co. 5th Regt
U.S.M.C., Meuse-Argonne Cemetery, no.

Eugene JUISTI, 1621 Duels Street, New Orleans, mother of
Daniel J. JUISTI, pvt, Co. B 163rd Inf, Oise-Aisne Cemetery,
1930.

Bertha KLEEBER, 928 N. Lopez Street, New Orleans, mother of
Louis B. KLEEBER, pvt, Co. F 26th Inf, Somme Cemetery,
unknown.

Philipine M. LARM, 3245 Chates, New Orleans, widow of Joseph
R. LARM, pvt, Co. H 126th Inf, Meuse-Argonne Cemetery, 1930.
Eliza McCAYWOOD, 1901 Newton Street, New Orleans, mother of
Percy McCAYWOOD, pvt, Co. M 369th Inf, Meuse-Argonne
Cemetery, later.

Jules Laura MAGNON, 1625 Port Street, New Orleans, mother of
Gustave A. MAGNON, pvt, Co. B 28th Inf, Oise-Aisne Cemetery,
no.

Laura NEIGHT, 721 Robert Street, New Orleans, mother of John
W. NEIGHT, pvt, Co. I 38th Inf, Meuse-Argonne Cemetery, 1930.
Lucia NEWITT, 714 Arabella Street, New Orleans, mother of
Joseph F. NEWITT, pvt, 76th Co. 6th Regt U.S.M.C., Aisne-
Marne Cemetery, later.

Kate PUTNAM, 8523 Sycamore Street, New Orleans, mother of
Charles Lancaster PUTNAM, c¢pl, 76th Co. 6th Regt U.S.M.C.,
Meuse-Argonne Cemetery, later.

RICHARDSON, 2123 Clio Street, New Orleans, widow of Jacob
RICHARDSON, pvt, Co. C 526th Engrs, Oise-Aisne Cemetery, no.
L. A. SALLINGER, 121 N. Hagan Avenue, New Orleans, mother of
Lloyd Arthur SALLINGER, pvt, 79th Co. 6th Regt U.S.M.C.,
Oise-Aisne Cemetery, later.

47



Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

G. V. SONIAT, 2413 Lowerline Street, New Orleans, mother of
Gustave Leon SONIAT, sgt, Co. C 114th F.S. Bn, Suresnes
Cemetery, 1930.
Mary STILLER, 8242 Apricot Street, New Orleans, mother of
Michael Joseph STILLER, sgt, 79th Co. 6th Regt U.S.M.C.,
Oise-Aisne Cemetery, no.
Alice VAUTRAIN, 1820 N. Rampart Street, New Orleans, mother
of Alexander E. VAUTRAIN, pvt 1lst c¢l, Amb. Co. 13 1st San
Tn, Somme Cemetery, 1930.
Josephine B. WILLIAMS, 1632 Dublin Street, New Orleans,
mother of Alvin F. WILLIAMS, sgt, Co. B 34th Inf, St. Mihiel
Cemetery, no.
Alma WILSON, 2204 Foucher Street, New Orleans, widow of
Charles WILSON, pvt, Co. I 806th Pion Inf, Oise-Aisne
Cemetery, no.
Josephine YOUNG, 1803 Annette Street, New Orleans, mother of
Henry YOUNG, pvt, Co. F 370th Inf, Oise-Aisne Cemetery, no.

Ouachita Parish
G. A. HOBBS, Monroe, mother of Rodney J. HOBBS, pvt, Co. B
28th Inf, Oise-Aisne Cemetery, unknown.

Pointe Coupee Parish

Joseph M. BLANCHARD, Schwab, mother of Joseph M. BLANCHARD,
pvt, Co. M 103rd Inf, Meuse-Argonne Cemetery, 1930.
Jeannette D. GONZALES, Livonia, mother of Nich GONZALES,
pvt, Co. I 30th Inf, Oise-Aisne Cemetery, unknown.

Rapides Parish
Oriana COUVILLION, Route 3 Box 16, Alexandria, mother of
Wilford T. COUVILLION, pvt, Co. D 9th Inf, Meuse-Argonne
Cemetery, 1930.
Rene HARRIS, Boyce, mother of William HARRIS, pvt, Co. C
328th Lab Bn, St. Mihiel Cemetery, no.
Amelia D. MOCK, Route 1 Box 22, Pineville, mother of Oliver
P. MOCK, sgt, Co. H 47th Inf, Meuse-Argonne Cemetery, no.
Martha PAUL, Buckeye, mother of Andrew PAUL, pvt, Co. G 1llth
Inf, Meuse-Argonne Cemetery, no.
L. N. St. JOHN, care of La. Central S. Hospital, Pineville,
mother of Onnie C. St. JOHN, pvt, M.G. Co. 23rd Inf, Aisne-
Marne Cemetery, unknown.

Red River Parish
Sallie CLARK IRVIN, Hanna, mother of Dee CLARK, pvt, Co. A
319th Lab Bn, Meuse-Argonne Cemetery, no.
Jennie SHIVERS, Armistead, mother of Vincent SHIVERS Jr.,
pvt, 314th Lab Bn, Oise-Aisne Cemetery, no.

Richland Parish
Willie D. EUBANKS, Mangham, widow of Willie D. EUBANKS, pvt,
Co. G 58th Inf, Scrosnes Cemetery, 1930.

Sabine Parish

Judie BROWN, Clare, mother of Joe BROWN, pvt, Co. K 81l6th
Pion Inf, Meuse-Argonne Cemetery, unknown.
Martha Elizabeth BUTLER, Route 2 Box 40, Many, mother of
John R. BUTLER, pvt, 377th Casual Co., Oise-Aisne Cemetery,
no.
R. J. HEIDELBERG, Pleasant Hill, mother of Rolan W.
HEIDELBERG, pvt, M.G. Co. 1l6th Inf, Oise-Aisne Cemetery, no.

48



Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mrs.

St. Helena Parish
William J. COURTNEY, Darlington, mother of Offie COURTNEY,
pvt, Co. I 23rd Inf, Meuse-Argonne Cemetery, no.
St. Landry Parish
Mary RIDER, Port Barre, mother of Frank LANDRY, pvt, Co. I
23rd Inf, Meuse-Argonne Cemetery, no.
W. W. TURNER, Eunice, mother of Robert B. TURNER, pvt, 1l1l4th
Engrs Tn, St. Mihiel Cemetery, no.
St. Mary Parish
Rosie GREGOIRE, Franklin, widow of Joseph A. GREGOIRE, pvt,
Co. I 23rd Inf, Oise-Aisne Cemetery, 1930.
Liney WADE, 617 Duke Street, Morgan City, mother of Robert
PAYNE, pvt, Co. C 302nd Stev Regt, Suresnes Cemetery, 1930.
St. Tammany Parish
Marie D. COX, Box 93, Mandeville, mother of Wallace J. COX,
cpl, Bty A 10th F.A., Oise-Aisne Cemetery, 1930.
Tangipahoa Parish
Elsey GRIFFIN, Amite, mother of Sam GRIFFIN, pvt, Co. A
806th Pion Inf, St. Mihiel Cemetery, later.
L. D. MORGAN, Tangipahoa, mother of William D. MORGAN, 2nd
Lt, Co. E 128th Inf, Meuse-Argonne Cemetery, later.
Samantha MORRIS, Route 2, Roseland, mother of Otis W.
MORRIS, pvt, Co. B 7th Inf, Oise-Aisne Cemetery, no.
Sarah A. SMITH, Tangipahoa, mother of Clarence J. SMITH, Co.
A 114th Inf, Meuse-Argonne Cemetery, no.
Iva L. YOUNG, Ponchatoula, mother of Edwin N. YOUNG, pvt,
C.A.C. Unit 2 A.R.D. T. Screven, Brookwood Cemetery, 1930.
Union Parish
Sallie FEAZEL, Point, mother of Harvest G. FEAZEL, pvt, Co.
H 7th Inf, St. Mihiel Cemetery, no.
Jane HENDRICKS, Marion, mother of Jesse HENDRICKS, pvt, Co.
B 318th Labor Bn, Meuse-Argonne Cemetery, no.
Vermillion Parish
Amy Myrtle PICKETT, Henry, widow of Henry Sidney PICKETT,
pvt, Co. H 141th Inf, Suresnes Cemetery, 1930.
Vernon Parish
William E. DRODDY, Hawthorne, stepmother of Herbert L.
DRODDY, cpl, Co. M 28th Inf, Meuse-Argonne Cemetery, unknown.
C. P. OWEN, Leesville, mother of Charley F. OWEN, pvt, 383rd
Casual Co., Oise-Aisne Cemetery, unknown.
Washington Parish
Sarah WHITFIELD, Bogalusa, mother of Fayette WHITFIELD, pvt,
Co. M 156th Inf, Oise-Aisne Cemetery, no.
Webster Parish
Sallie E. DAVIS, Route 1, Heflin, mother of J. B. DAVIS,
pvt, Co. E 18th Inf, St. Mihiel Cemetery, no.

extracted by Joyce Shannon Bridges

* Kk Kk Kk K Kk K K K Kk K Kk Kk Kk Kk k Kk K* K Kk Kk K K* K Kk K K Kk Kk K Kk * *
The first Catholic church in the Territory of Louisiana was
established by the Jesuit Father du Ru in 1700 at the settlement
of the Houma Indians in West Feliciana Parish.

49















WEST FELICIANA PARISH LA
MARRIAGE RECORD 1841-1869
INDEX TO VOL. A MICRO ROLLS F.T. 1383 & 1384

Continued from Vol. 6 No. 1

INGERSOLL, Stephen = Sarah Ann STEVENS* 172
JEANTIEN, Jean = Mary HAUSER 014-015
JENNINGS, Edward = Sarah WOOD 060-061
JEMISON, John W = Elizabeth S NORRIS 081-082
JOHNSON, Lucius B = Mary L DUPREE 115-116
JACKSON, Horatio N = Ann M DAVIS 225-226
JACKSON, Wm S = Susannah MILLER 250-251
JOHNSTON, John = Elizabeth WARD 259-260
JONES, Stephen Jr = Isabella J POSEY 321
JACKSON, Horatio N = Sarah M ROW 361-362
JONES, J C = M ADKERSON 433
JONES, DWC = Mary E BLACKABY 453
JOHNSON, C J = Loulsa B McCRINDELL L65
JOHNSON, John = P J JACKSON 469
JONES, Robt (col'd) = F MORGAN (col'd) shl
JONES, P " = JANE WALKER " 556-557
JACKSON, James " = B POLK " 557
JOHNSON, John D = Emily R BARROW 580
JOHNSON, Charles = Agnes WELLS 535
JOHNSON, Frank = Amelia JASPER 592
JACKSON, Martin = Alice BURK 599
JOHNSON, Johnson (?) = Emma JOHNSON 615
JOOR, John L = Alice L JOHNSON 116
KNOWLTON, John J = Mary HORNSBY 084-085
KANTZER, Frederick = Adele F LACROIX 088-089
KREIBICHE, Jacob = Catharine KOENIG 153
KNOWLTON, John J = Elizabeth HOPKINS 195-196
KENNEDY, Wm A = Mary A JOHNSTON 258
KENDALL, James D = Eliza Jane HEINCH 270-271
KNOX, John H = Mary Elizabeth FULTON 276
KERN, C T R W = Johanna W WUNDERLICH 282
KRAMER, Carl - E BRANDT 353
KOMAN, Michael = Barbara LUFT : 387
KORNBOCKER, J J = M E CONLEY 529-530
KELLY, M V (col'd) = Ann Wiser (col'd) shlh
KLEINBUSH, Peter = Wilhemina HARDY 579
KNOX, Edwd (?) = Betsy HOLFIEID 597
KUSTERER, John = Mrs Mary BEARD 116
LYLE, William J = Catharine SMITH 001
LAWRENCE, Thos C = Josephine M JOHNSON 023-025
LEBRET, John = Marie LAVERGNE o46-048
LONG, George = Harriet M SLAUGHTER 077-078
LAVERGNE, Zenon = Sophia ORTIS 079
LARTIGUE, Adolphe = Eveline MYERS 117
LURDY, Seymour H = Margaret A HALL 135
LAVERGNE, Chas = Lucle ORTIS 149

54



LACEY, Wm D = Margaret E CLAUSS

LAVERGNE, Augustin = Mary ORTIS

LOVE, Samuel C = Maria A O'MORE

LUCAS, John S = Mary K THORN

LEONARD, Nemorin = Mrs Encharishe CARMOUCHE
LISCOMB, L = Nancy E LOONEY

LACROIX, F = Adelaide PERVILET

LAEFFLAR, Charles = Bridget McDONNEL

LEE, T J = Mary E NEWTON

LANE, NV = C L HAMILTON

LUCKETT, Thos = Mary O'DONNELL

LAVERGNE, Martin = Asphasia ORTIS

LEAKE, William W = Margaret E MUMFORD
LEAKE, Felix V = Mary C FAIR

LILIENTHAL, Theodore J - Freiderika ESPAR
LOGAN, Michael = Anna MOREN

LANZGINGER, George = Mary WERLACH

LOGAN, Thomas - Margaret MURPHY

LESLEY, W H (fmc)*= Patsy Wilson - statu liberi
LAWSON, Thomas T = Fannie C REYNOIDS
LAVERGNE, Charles = Hortence BISSETT
LAVERGNE, August - Rosa RAGUET

LANGDON, H = Mary E KENNEDY

LARTIQUE, W L = Dora ELAM

LEWIS, A (col'd) = June JONES (col'd)
LITTLE, James = Rebecca BATES

McWILLIAMS, Andres = Parmelia L PURL
MARBURY, William (fmc) = Julia GARDNER (fwc)
MAXWELL, John C = Emily E HOWELL
MAYO, Peyton R P = Mrs Sarah LEPUS
McCULLOCK, Robert D = Ann B WESTBERRY
McCALEB, Samuel Scott = Jane M BROWN
McMIN, Benjamin F = Ann Eliza JUSTUS
MUNSON, Charles W = Margaret A PERRY
McREA, Carroll F Eliza Ann WITAKER
MAYNARD, Isaac N = Mary E BAINES
MADDUX, Lewis - Lgura M POTTER

MAYER, Jacob J - Uranie BETTINGER
MANN, Thos M = Mildred E FERGUSON
McCAUSLAND, Robt C = Cornenia GRIFFIN
MALLOY, Robert = Octavia M DAVIS
MILLER, D F = Ann SELLERS

MOUNTJOY, John = Sarah SWEENEY
MARKSTEIN, F = Anna Maria SCHNEIDER
MATTHEWS, Wm W = Isabel I BOWMAN
McELWEE, John C = Saragh Jane DAY
McMILLAN, Donald = Margaret REAVERTY
McBEE, Joshua T = Mary D HARBOUR
METCALF, Charles H = Isabella R WEDERSTRANDT
McDONAID, John = Bridget CASTILLO
MORE, John E = Maria A MATT

MARKS, Abraham = Esther SEIXAS

55

236-237
256—257
310-311
322-323
328
332
337
339
344
350
374-375
386
Lo1
Lok
409
410
432
458
465
488
Lok
508
524-525
527
538
596

034-035
039-040
070-071
080-081
086-087
090-091
091-092
092-093

095

117

132
162-163
166-167
176-177
182-183
183-184

193

198
207-208
215-216

220
222-223
239-240
249-250
255-256

266



McADAMS, Samuel = Meercellite ELLIOT 268-269

McMANUS, Thomas H = Joanna W TRITT 273-274
MATT, Joseph = Maria A SIMONS 278-279
McDONEL, John = Ann R JOHNSON 281-282
MATHENS, Chesley = Emily McGLOFLIN 296-297
MADDUX, William - Catharine KREINBICHE 309,313,326
McADAMS, Samuel = Matilda CRISWELL 309-310
MORGAN, John C = Almira LOPEZ 311-312
MILLER, E H = Diana DAWSON 329
McHUGH, Martin = Martha BOUTWELL 330-331
McMIN, B F = Martha J GLOVER 335
McLAUGHLIN, D L = E N McDANIETL 345
McQUEEN, M = E RICHARDSON 352
McGUIRE, John = Eliza BUTLER 354
MOTLEY, Jackson = Adelaide E ELAM 355
McGUFFY, Alvin = Mary BAIN 357-358
McLEAN, Wm C = Leonora LEE 365
MILLER, G M = Mary E HARGADINE 300
McNAIR, H M = Louisa C DeHART 462
MAGEARL, W H = Ann E ROGERS L6k
MOLL, George = F BAIER 467
MILLICAN, F C = M A SOLOMON 485
MOBEL, John = Loulsa GRASLE 492
MOSER, C F = Sarah A TOWN 503
MARKS, S B = Martha N MEANS 513
MIIES, B F Jr = S F FOLSOM 514
MOORE, S D = Mary E COTTON 523
MATHEWS, J E = A P M CHASE 528
MADERSON, J (col'd) F SMITH (col'd) 535-536
MILES, Wm " Julia BELL " 536-537
MORRISON, P " M A EMERY " 541

L | S | s { N 1|

MASSIE, Wm (fmc) Y S NORWOOD (fwe) v 541
McKENZIE, R " " M A MORRIS " " 557-558
MORRISON, H = " L LEWIS " 558
MASON, H " G WASHINGTON " 558
MUSE, G K = Rhoda CARNEY 587
MILLER, John C = L WHETSTONE 556
MOLUCK, Thomas = Maria WHITAKER 602
MOORE, J G = Rebecca J CORNLY 605
MUNGESHEIMER, Mgx = Rachel COHEN 607
McPHERSON, James M = Ann RABB 565
McDONAID, Thomas D = Susan HAMMOND 600

% INGERSOLL listed in "J" index - ed.)
#% FMC-FWC = Free man (woman) of color
Index is followed by the full document as recorded. The number
references following page 289 will be found in Roll F.T. 1384.
To be Continued

-X-*-X--X--X--)(-*-)(--)(--)(--X--X--X--X—-X—**%**************
IETTERS OF REFERENCE: When traveling overseas to do family re-
search, it may facilitate access to certain records by having a
letter of reference from your pastor, and one from your librarian.

Gleaned while browsing - ed.

56






His character has been thus gracefully summoned by a gifted
biographer - the late Rev. S. F. STREETER, of Baltimore, Md.:
"The hand of prejudice, prompted by personal subservience,
traced on the tablet of history an inscription as unjust to
the character and actions of the deceased, as unbecoming the
muse. It has been reserved for an

the dignity of the historic
humble enquirer and a lover
ved censure, and to erect a
name of CLAIBORNE as worthy
ranks him who planted it in

of the truth
new cenotaph
of honor and
this country

descendants have reason to be proud, -one
neers of civilization; the first actual settler of the terri-
tory of Maryland, and among the most active and prominent
citizens in the early colonial days of Virginia; and one of
most remarkable men of his time."

1

The issue of Col. Wm. CLAIBORNE™, was:

2

to erase the undeser-
which displays the
respect, and which

as a man of whom his
of the earliest pio-

i Wm.”, Lt. Col. distinguished himself in the Indian wars

of Bacon's Rebellion.
2

ii. Thos.“, Lt. Col., b. Aug. 17, 1647;

by Indians, Oct. 7, 1683.
Thomas3, Capt., b. Dec.

m. DANDRIDGE; killed

Among other issue was a son
16, 1680; 4.

Aug. 16, 1732, m.

three times and had issue 27 children.

Of the 27, Nathanielq,

m. , and had issue:

Wm.5, who was the father of Wm. Chas. Cole, Gov. of La.;

Gen'l Ferdinand L., Gov.

of Miss.; Mary Leigh, who m.

Bathurst CLAIBORNES, and Franklin HERBERT, of Franklin
"Notes on the South."

county, Va., author of

Rev. Philip Slaughter, D.D., A History of Bristol Parish, Wa.
(Richmond: J. W. Randolph & English, 1879 - Second Edition),

pp 164-167, et seq.

FOo¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ X K K K KK ®

E R

1870 Illinois Mortality Schedule

Lake County:
Benj. MORDACI, aged 59,

La Salle County:

Indian, born AR, died in April
of consumption, was an Indian physician

Michael ROONEY, aged 28, white, born LA, died in Nov

of consumption, farmer

* *x % * * * * *x * *x * *x * * *k *x * *x *k * *x * *x * *x * *x * *x * *

The first woman elected to the US Senate was Mrs. Hattie

Caraway of Arkansas in 1932.

58

The first electric shavers went on
sale in 1931.

*









Burials at the Greenwood Jewish Section (Hebrew Rest Cemetery Number Three):

Abramson, Isaac Oct 28, 1903 - Sep 26, 1974 7D, N 1/2
Abramson, Frances N. Mar 24, 1908 - Aug 3, 1986 7D, N 1/2
Allen, Frank M. Sep 6, 1886 - Sep 19, 1969 271

Allen, Leah Newman Feb 4, 1890 - 271

Altlas, Helen Solomon Sep 12, 1877 - Jul 17, 1974 9D, S 1/2
Anisman, Morris Jan 28, 1887 - Apr 16, 1971 205E 1/2
Anisman, Ruth Lieber Feb 15, 1896 - Feb 15, 1972 20SE 1/2
Anisman, Joseph May 15, 1889 - May 6, 1953 323

Anisman, Matilda Rosen Oct 25, 1894 - Dec 2, 1969 322

Badt, Hyman B. Aug 21, 1892 - Sep 10, 1980 274-5

Bahcall, Malcom Dec 18, 1903 - Dec 7, 1977 308

Bahcall, Mildred L. Apr 21, 1904 - Nov 5, 1991 308

Baron, Morris Apr 15, 1885 - May 20, 1971 205, W 1/2

Baron, Lena Gladstein Jul 4, 1886 - Jul 4, 1961 205, W 1/2
Baskind, Stanley Mar 26, 1923 - Aug 24, 1983 162 W 1/2
Baskind, Joy G. Oct 1, 1928 - Oct 26, 1984 162 W 1/2

Bayer, Louis E. Mar 2, 1890 - Nov 18, 1980 29A

Bennett, R. P. 1886 - 1939 360

Benson, Frank R. Oct 15, 1882 - Nov 18, 1962 183 E 1/2
Benson, Hamilton R. Oct 18, 1889 - Feb 28, 1966 183 E 1/2
Benson, Norma I. Sep 26, 1893 - Feb 18, 1970 183 E 1/2
Benson, Edith Goldenberg Mar 28, 1901 - Mar 6, 1962 203 E 1/2
Benson, Nathan Jul 17, 1885 - Mar 6, 1962 203 E 1/2

Bernstein, Ben Jun 21, 1883 - Jan 18, 1963 182 E 1/2

Bernstein, Jenine Stein Sep 21, 1889 - Dec 1, 1959 182 E 1/2
Bernstein, Stanley J. Mar 13, 1913 -Sep 9, 1988 182 E 1/2
Block, Milton Joseph Aug 16, 1910 - Mar 30, 1975 10D, S 1/2 & 16D, N 1/2
Block, Anita Abes Mar 18, 1916 - Jul 13, 1970 10D, S 1/2 & 16D, N 1/2
Blumberg, William Feb 14, 1862 - May 9, 1936 255

Blumberg, Flora Nov 20, 1865 - Aug 13, 1951 255

Blumberg, Edward W. Apr 13, 1888 - Oct 23, 1965 255
Blumberg, Ben Feb 14, 1890 - Jan 19, 1970 255

Blumberg, Sadie M. Jan 30, 1890 - Jun 17, 1976 255
Bodenheimer, Jacob Mahne, MD Jan 28, 1883 - Jun 16, 1965 183 W 1/2
Bodenheimer, Lucile Levy Jul 23, 1896 - Jan 10, 1969 183 W 1/2
Brainis, Paul Jan 29, 1930 - Jan 7, 1976 15D, S 1/2

Brandt, Gus Jan 1, 1917 - Jun 28, 1975 163 W 1/2

Brenner, Alphonse Apr 1, 1889 - Aug 5, 1952 323

Brenner, Augusta Goldberger Jun 30, 1899 - Sep 28, 1965 323
Brenner, Charles M. Apr 1, 1889 - Jul 6, 1939 270 W 1/2

Cahn, Rosabel C. Jun 17, 1899 - Sep 28, 1983 SF, middle 1/3
Cahn, Henry E. Oct 20, 1890 - Jan 22, 1981 SF, middle 1/3
Cahn, Abry S. 1888 -1963 365

Cahn, Janice Pfeifer 1901 - 1986 365

Cheatham, John Bishop, IIT Nov 29, 1916 - Feb 9, 1969 206, E 1/2
Cheatham, Bertha H. Jun 17,1917 - Jan 1, 1981 206, E 1/2
Cohen, Bertha S. Aug 2, 1880 - May 26, 1964 250

Cohn, Allan L., MD 1911 - 1947 6A

Crane, Carol Manhein Mar 10, 1945 - Apr 2, 1986 17D, N 1/2
Deutsch, Erzsi Nagy Apr 28, 1890 - Jun 12, 1983 253

Dreifus, Gladys W. Aug 31, 1887 - Nov 29, 1964 201

Dryer, Clarence M. Apr 11, 1898 - Feb 3, 1957 257

61



Dryer, Branna B. Oct 12, 1900 - Oct 13, 1972 256 E 1/2
Dubbs, Fannie N. Jul 2, 1905 - Feb 24, 1979 23B

Ecker, Albert Mar9, 1901 - Dec 9, 1974 218, E 1/2

Ecker, Charles H. Mar 1, 1874 - May 14, 1961 218, E 1/2
Ecker, Mary Feb 1, 1904 - Apr 29, 1988 218, E 1/2

Ellis, William R. T. Jun 11, 1907 - Feb 20, 1988 156, W 1/2
Fane, Bernhardt W. Sep 10, 1898 - Jan 18, 1972 219, W 1/2
Fane, Dora Waghalter Nov 18, 1898 - Jun 20, 1968 219, W 1/2
Feinberg, Frances G. Dec 5, 1922 - Oct 2, 1978 178, SW 1/4
Feiner, Al Jun 24, 1911 - Dec 31, 1966 5D, S 1/2

Fellman, William G. Mar 29, 1923 - Jan 19, 1965 1F, N 1/2
Flaxman, Lois Phelps Feb [, 1910 - Apr 4, 1985 250

Frank, Mose Feb 23, 1873 - Apr 14, 1940 309

Frank, Rebeca Meyer Jan 6, 1882 - Feb 1, 1963 309

Frankel, Joseph Slaughter Mar 6, 1898 - Jan 12, 1971 178, E 1/2
Frankel, Melitta Kobak Oct 27, 1898 - Apr 6, 1982 178, E 1/2
Friedman, Sadie S. Feb 8, 1885 - Jun 10, 1971 327

Friedman, Max Jan 28, 1875 - Feb 16, 1939 327

Friedman, Isadore Aug 15, 1906 - Feb 25, 1958 327
Friedman, Leo Oct 25, 1912 - Jul 28, 1975 9D, S 1/2
Friedman, Gustave S. Jan 15, 1912 - May 24, 1982 165, NE 1/4
Futernick, Elizabeth Apr 17, 1885 - Jan 21, 1974 268, W 1/2
Gamm, Sylvian Willer Oct 28, 1909 - Jan 4, 1966 326

Gamm, Carol Lazar Feb 20, 1905 - Jan 29, 1988 326

Gamm, Julius May 15, 1876 - Oct 13, 1938 326

Gamm, Rosa W. Jan 12, 1881 - Jul 30, 1982 326

Gerson, Walter Lewis Mar 29, 1909 - Jun 7, 1979 252
Gilbert, Abe A. Jan 6, 1895 - Apr 3, 1966 220 E 1/2

Gilbert, Ray Marks Apr 29, 1896 - Feb 9, 1987 220 E 1/2
Goldberg, Sandra Eileen Oct 9, 1946 - Jul 16, 1964 161
Goldberg, David Stein Jan 25, 1918 - Sep 14, 1969 9D, N 1/2
Goldberg, Edwyna H. 1919 - 1983 9D, N 1/2

Goldberg, Clarence Feb 11, 1900 - Mar 27, 1971 162 E 1/2
Goldberg, Florence G. Oct 5, 1903 - Jul 21, 1976 162 E 1/2
Goldberger, Rose Jul 22, 1878 - Nov 4, 1951 323

Goldblum, Belle Virginia Woolhandler Mar 9, 1911 - Jul 3, 1992 21B
Goldblum, Robert A. 1908 - 1965 20B

Golden, Edmund Feb 2, 1912 - Apr 5, 1975 7D, S 1/2
Goldin, Louis J. Augs$5, 1894 - Apr 13, 1977 204, W 1/2
Goldin, Flossie L. Oct 21, 1896 - Apr 24, 1962 204, W 1/2
Goldman, David H. Jun 20, 1892 - Oct 12, 1960 274-5
Goldman, Joseph Jul 7, 1911 - Nov 23, 1968 IF,S 1/2
Goldman, Armand Duval Apr9, 1882 - Oct 27, 1961 26A
Goldman, Minnie Felsenthal died Oct 9, 1967 27A
Goldstein, Elias Jul 12, 1883 - Oct 6, 1962 200

Goldstein, Fanny Levy Jun 6, 1885 - Dec 2, 1954 200
Goldstein, Nathan Apr 20, 1879 - Aug 30, 1946 224
Goldstein, Adelle Bath Dec 8, 1883 - Sep 14, 1972 224
Goldstein, August Oct 9, 1887 - Jul 30, 1968 4D, N 1/2
Goldstein, Melanie Meyer Jan 6, 1899 - Dec S, 1968 4D, N 1/2
Gomberg, Tammy Lyn May 25, 1964 1B

Grant, Walter S. Apr 17, 1918 - Nov 26, 1981 SF, N 1/3
Greenberg, Irving M. Apr 28, 1928 - May 1, 1992 13D
Greenberg, Jacob 1894 - 1957 257

62



Greenberg, Gloria Mar 20, 1905 - Oct 30, 1991 257
Greengus, H. Leo Feb 25, 1920 - Jun 25, 1970 163 E 1/2
Grossman, Siegfried Dec 2, 1898 - Feb 18, 1975 3D, S 1/2
Grossman, Johanna Apr 7, 1903 - Sep 30, 1979 3D, S 1/2
Handel, Samuel Nov 27,1911 - Jun 26, 1975 15D, N 1/2
Harris, Ed C. Dec 29, 1873 - May 4, 1953 361

Harns, V’Etta G. Dec 16, 1879 - May 3, 1956 361

Harris, Aubrey C. Oct 2, 1905 - Apr 1, 1971 2F, SW 1/4
Hermer, Irene Klein Jun 16, 1905 - Feb 7, 1989 179, SE 1/4
Herold, Herman L. Nov 28, 1913 - Dec 29, 1973 181
Herold, Arthur A., MD Feb 3, 1882 - Nov 2, 1970 181
Herold, Eda Loeb Jun 6, 1889 - Mar 23, 1963 181

Hirsch, Abraham Adler Jan 26, 1903 - Jul 21, 1987 2F, SE 1/4
Hirsch, infant daughter of Marion & Cerf Hirsch July 25, 1950 364
Jackson, Rosa I. Feb 23, 1866 - Dec 23, 1949 1A

Jackson, Sallie Aug 11, 1866 - Sep 26, 1945 2A

Kahan, Henry C. Mar 3, 1906 - Dec 22, 1974 256 W 1/2
Kamish, Nehoma T. Jul 16, 1900 - Nov 21, 1989 19B
Katzenstein, Jack Nov 11, 1923 -Jan 1, 1986 222-3
Katzenstein, Aaron Nov 30, 1895 - Mar 21, 1960 222-3
Katzenstein, Rosa Sour Feb 12, 1901 - Jun 23, 1989 222-3
Katzenstein, Jacob Mar 26, 1866 - May 30, 1948 222-3
Katzenstein, Birdie Frank Nov 5, 1871 - Apr 20, 1944 222-3
Katzenstein, Frank Oct 21, 1900 - Dec 3, 1980 222-3
Katzenstein, Helen Friedman Mar 3, 1905 - Aug 21, 1987 222-3
Kaufman, Arthur M. Feb 2, 1878 - Jul 20, 1955 364
Kaufman, Regina B. Sep 15, 1880 - Dec 28, 1946 364
Kent, Alfred Aug 16, 1899 - Nov 19, 1968 180, W 1/2
Kent, Elsa K. Oct 2, 1904 - Jan 14, 1970 180, W 1/2

Kent, Janice C. Jul 17,1934 - Feb 12, 1989 180, W 1/2
Kleban, Sam Spring Oct 22, 1893 - Sep 19, 1967 4D, S 1/2
Klein, Edward Samuel Aug 28, 1905 - Sep 7, 1949 225
Klein, infant son of Edward & Bertha Jul 10, 1942 225
Kline, infant son of Jay & Carol Kline Aug S5, 1969 8C
Komolsy, Charles Feb 28, 1884 - Oct 20, 1967 400, N 1/2
Komolsy, Matilda Mar 14, 1885 - Nov 25, 1967 400, N 1/2
Kuperman, Lois Frances Jun 3, 1914 - Apr 11, 1993 252
Kuperman, Alex Jun 6, 1915 - Nov 26, 1955 252
Kuperman, Isadore Oct 21, 1871 - Apr 29, 1937 252
Kuperman, Sadie Dec. 1876 - Jan 28, 1945 252

Lazarus, Daisy S. Feb 24, 1879 - Jan 21, 1963 308

Lazarus, Ned Jan 24, 1878 - Sep 29, 1938 308

Lazarus, Harold Jul 25, 1898 - Jun 21, 1969 308

Lazarus, Bertha O. Feb 1, 1903 - Aug 17, 1967 308

Levi, Nathan Jul 23, 1867 - Apr 18, 1945 328 W 1/2

Levi, Hilda S. Jan 21, 1893 - Jan 2, 1960 328 W 1/2

Levine, Jacob Mar 25, 1888 - Nov 4, 1967 10D, N 1/2
Levine, Frances Herrow Jun 18, 1905 - Mar 16, 1983 10D, N 1/2
Levy, Mattie Jul 16, 1887 - Feb 12, 1964 200

Levy, Ben Apr9, 1894 - Jun 26, 1956 201

Levy, Caro Weil Aug 7, 1896 - Dec 13, 1962 201

Levy, Helen Wiener Sep 9, 1887 - Mar 30, 1976 251

Levy, Marx Meyer Jun 22, 1869 - Nov 14, 1951 251

Levy, Jacob Feb 10, 1870 - Dec 17, 1947 361

63



Levy, Lee Harris Oct 6, 1881 - Apr 20, 1954 361

Levy, Abe Feb 2, 1837 - Aug 22, 1888 (moved from Hebrew Rest No. 2) 361
Levy, Sybilla Lemle Jul 20, 1866 - Aug 28, 1946 SA

Levy, Edith Keron Sep 20, 1900 - Sep 22, 1979 323

Levy Hettie A. died Aug 10, 1937 361

Lieber, Miles H. Dec 14, 1927 - Jul 19, 1986 6D, S 1/2

Lieber, Louisa H. Oct 29, 1929 - Mar 28, 1988 6D, S 1/2
Lieber, Philip Jun 23, 1888 - May 30, 1977 254

Lieber, Clara Lowenstein Jul 4, 1890 - Apr 13, 1970 254
Lieber, Philip Ben May 20, 1918 - Feb 8, 1979 254

Lieber, Isadore Mar 28, 1895 - Feb 13, 1981 165, SW 1/4
Lieber, Florence Romney Oct 3, 1897 - Dec S, 1974 165 SW 1/4
Lieber, Mabel Estelle Dec 12, 1905 - Jul 7, 1988 204, W 1/2
Liechtenstein, Benjamin H. Dec 22, 1866 - Jul 30, 1943 221
Liechtenstein, Annie Zeve Feb 9, 1876 - Mar S, 1934 221

Light, David Samuel Jun 12, 1903 - Mar 10, 1958 17A

Lobel, Louis May 10, 1891 - Jun 21, 1955 305SE

Lobel, Esther K. Jun 6, 1901 - Oct 11, 1984 30SE

Manasseh, Leonard R. Feb §, 1894 - Dec 10, 1961 10A
Manasseh, Pauline Feb 9, 1870 - Jun 21, 1950 11A

Manasseh, Oscar G. Jan 7, 1892 - Jun 13, 1976 180, E 1/2
Manasseh, Minnie Paul Jun 1, 1893 - Jul 26, 1970 180, E 1/2
Mandel, Jacob A. Dec 14, 1907 - Feb 18, 1970 207, W 1/2
Mandel, Theodore 1880 - 1960 24A

Mandel, Esther 1887 - 1979 25A

Manhein, Heyman J. Mar 3, 1914 - Jul 24, 1985 17D, N 1/2
Manhein, Leah Josey Dec 26, 1891 - Aug 20, 1984 269, E 1/2
Manhein, Sam Dec 31, 1886 - Apr 9, 1956 269, E 1/2

Manhein, James M. May 11, 1920 - Sep 3, 1972 269, E 1/2
Marcus, Herman Imy Jun 25, 1899 - Mar 18, 1970 11D
Marcus, Bertha Klein Apr 2, 1906 - Apr 7, 1972 11D

Marcus, Robert Louis Nov 10, 1916 - Feb 28, 1960 268, W 1/2
Marcus, Ruth F. Mar 24, 1919 - Dec 21, 1981 268, W 1/2
Meyer, Theo Sep S, 1873 - Sep 21, 1939 270 E 1/2

Meyer, Henry Ann Aug 28, 1934 - Dec 26, 1939 270 E 1/2
Meyer, Henry N. Jan 25, 1903 - Dec S, 1966 270 E 1/2

Meyer, Julia B. Dec 8, 1907 - Jan 11, 1985 270 E 1/2

Meyer, Sophie Loeb May S, 1912- Jun I, 1986 164, E 1/2
Meyer, Tillie Loeb May 27, 1887 - Jun 15, 1969 164, E 1/2
Meyer, Percy B. Jun 3, 1881 - Nov &, 1964 164, E 1/2

Meyer, Tillie L. Jul 16, 1914 - Apr 21, 1989 164, E 1/2 (monument only; no burial)
Meyer, Charles Gordon Jan 31, 1907 - May 16, 1968 204, E 1/2
Miller, David Nov 1, 1903 - Mar 10, 1970 13B

Miller, Bertha O. Nov 2, 1912 - Jul 21, 1975 14B

Miller, Harvey Lawrence Nov &, 1945 - Jul 10, 1983 15B
Miller, John E. Jun 16, 1905 - Sep 30, 1986 157, NW 1/4
Miller, Paul Mar 15, 1875 - Dec 11, 1963 268, E 1/2

Miller, Julia Rubenstein Mar 15, 1884 - Dec 20, 1959 268, E 1/2
Mittenthal, Selma Groner Feb 2, 1900 - Aug 10, 1992 178, NW 1/4
Mittenthal, Harry Leman Dec 7, 1898 - Dec 26, 1978 178, NW 1/4
Morris, Minnie S. Sep 26, 1904 - Nov 14, 1991 2D

Morris, Max Nov 23, 1909 - May 28, 1989 2D

Morris, Shirl Shanhouse Jun 4, 1919 - Feb 2, 1991 160

Murov, Charles Nov 15, 1882 - Jul 19, 1975 329 W 1/2

64



Murov, Bessie Fish Apr 24, 1891 - Feb 12, 1950 329 W 1/2
Murov, Joseph Mandel Oct 25, 1914 - Jul 14, 1986 157. SE 1/4
Murov, Joseph S. Aug 20, 1896 - Jan 2, 1972 3D, N 1/2
Murov, Rosie G. Aug 21, 1910 - Jun 25, 1981 3D, N 1/2
Murov, Rebecca Radock Oct 28, 1888 - Feb 15, 1964 362
Murov, Nathan Mar 11, 1877 - Nov 18, 1947 362

Murov, Moses Leon Feb 23, 1917 - May 12, 1934 362
Nagy, Hugo Jun 6, 1876 - Mar 7, 1935 253

Nelbert, Stmon Oct 1, 1909 - Mar 29, 1973 179, NE 1/4
Newman, Bertha Apr 2, 1888 - Jul 11, 1954 271

Newman, Rebecca Jun 19, 1873 - Mar 27, 1937 271
Newman, Louis Jul 4, 1857 - Oct 21, 1939 271

Phelps, Banjamin A. Apr 25, 1873 - Sep 12, 1962 250
Phelps, Freda Bell Feb 26, 1888 - Aug 13, 1955 250

Phelps, Ephraim, Jr. Jan 23, 1871 - Jan 12, 1960 202 W 1/2
Phelps, Theodosia Mar §, 1881 - Aug 20, 1959 202 W 1/2
Phillips, Leonard Walter Sep 17, 1916 - Oct 20, 1987 185
Phillips, Joseph Feb 3, 1888 - Apr 30, 1958 185

Phillips, Stella Borgos Aug 6, 1891 - Jan 3, 1960 185

Pliner, Bessie Silber Aug 10, 1903 - Oct 12, 1987 167, W 1/2
Pulwers, Leon born Mar §, 1895 died ? (doubtful threre is burial here) 8A
Pulwers, Frances Jul 26, 1900 - Mar 30, 1950 9A

Redstone, Robert E. Aug 22, 1895 - Jan 10, 1986 205, W 1/2
Rosen, Harry Hyman Feb 5, 1908 - Jul 17, 1958 19A
Rosen, Pearl Apr 17, 1870 - Nov 29, 1960 322

Rosenbloom, Jimmy Oct 11, 1931 - Aug 16, 1987 260
Rosenbloom, Max Mar 29, 1901 - Jul 15, 1991 260
Rosenbloom, Mellanea Mayers Aug 12, 1904 - Sep 28, 1992 260
Rosenfield, Louis Dec 25, 1870 - Oct 7, 1949 363
Rosenfield, Fannie Katz Oct 2, 1874 - Jun 3, 1949 363
Rosenfield, Isidor Oct 6, 1894 - Aug 31, 1945 363
Rosenthal, Esther S. Mar 7, 1898 - May 23, 1973 272-3
Ruben, Jack Robert Aug 8, 1908 - Jan 31, 1985 368
Rubenstein, Sam Jul 15, 1880 - Jul 23, 1957 311
Rubenstein, Fannie O. Feb 21, 1901 - Mar 1, 1983 311
Rubin, Ofie T. May 12, 1947 - Jun 30, 1991 21A

Rutkin, Lena Oct 16, 1891 - Feb 22, 1985 15D, S 1/2
Rutkin, Sam Apr &, 1889 - Jul 3, 1982 14D, S 1/2

Samuel, Blanche Daniel died April, 1939 325

Samuel, David Baxter 1874 - 1937 325

Schaffer, Ethelyn W. Jul 13,1912 - Apr 8, 1959 307, W 1/2
Scharff, Irving Sep 15, 1905 - Jan 29, 1940 307, W 1/2
Schultz, Sandra Zimmerman Nov 3, 1936 - Nov 12, 1979 4F, NE 1/4
Schuster, Morris Harry Apr 17, 1897 - Jan 15, 1976 6D, N 1/2
Schuster, Dave Jun 5, 1882 - May 24, 1963 310

Schuster, Leah E. Jan 23, 1886 - Mar 21, 1977 310
Schuster, Mike Oct 3, 1890 - Apr4, 1971 310

Schuster, Sam Dec 12, 1873 - May 23, 1953 310

Schuster, Pearl Jan 28, 1891 - Oct 31, 1971 310

Schuster, Julius Dec 1, 1919 - Dec 14, 1975 310

Schwartz, Louis L. May 1, 1892 - Jan 22, 1956 203 W 1/2
Schwarz, Henry E. Sep 10, 1895 - Dec 5, 1966 26B

Selber, Charles Paul Aug 22, 1948 - Dec 22, 1991 2F, N 1/2
Selber, Mandel Charles Mar 23, 1900 - Dec 8, 1967 272-3

65



Selber, Annette Weiss Feb 10, 1905 - Feb 16, 1988 272-3
Selber, Charles Oct 21, 1864 - Nov 22, 1948 272-3
Selber, Mary May 15, 1871 - Dec 8, 1944 272-3

Selber, Aaron R. Feb 15, 1896 - May 21, 1968 272-3
Selber, Lillian P. Apr 23, 1894 - Feb 11, 1983 272-3
Selber, Isadore Jan 31, 1887 - Mar 30, 1944 272-3
Selber, Lottie Feld Jan 22, 1889 - Dec 15, 1985 272-3
Shavin, Rosabel Lieber Sep 24, 1913 - Feb 21, 1983 254
Simon, Fred May 12, 1904 - Feb 10, 1993 218, W 1/2
Simon, Henrietta Mayer Aug4, 1913 - Mar 23, 1991 207, E 1/2
Simon, Henrietta R. Jul 12, 1915 - Sep 11, 1990 2G
Simons, Jacob Jun 24, 1850 - Aug 30, 1941 328 W 1/2
Simons, Regina May 20, 1859 - Feb 2, 1945 328 W 1/2
Singlust, Joseph May 12, 1880 - Nov 16, 1950 12A
Singlust, Sol Oct 15, 1884 - Oct 10, 1953 16A

Sklar, Ida Siegel Aug 21, 1899 - Oct 26, 1964 158-9
Sklar, Sam Aug 12, 1890 - Dec 16, 1971 158-9
Solomon, Syl Jul 2, 1876 - Feb 17, 1953 13A

Solomon, Sadie Oct 6, 1882 - Mar 3, 1951 14A
Solomon, Morris Oct 28, 1888 - Nov 4, 1973 324
Solomon, Jeanette Apr 11, 1901 - Oct 26, 1979 324
Spitzberg, Rose Ida Mar 1, 1901 - Aug 15, 1972 2D
Steckol, Harry Jul 10, 1884 - Dec 8, 1972 9D, N 1/2
Stell, Rosa died Jul 17, 1950 363

Strauss, Bruno Jan 14, 1889 - May 22, 1969 10B
Strauss, Bertha Badt Dec 7, 1885 - Feb 20, 1970 11B
Strauss, Reba G. 1927 -1977 1F, N 1/2

Suckle, Jerold Z. Apr 21, 1943 - Dec 23, 1980 179, W 1/2
Sugar, Infant Nov 16, 1941 - Nov 17, 1941 306

Sugar, Louis L. Apr 16, 1897 - Jun 15, 1963 306
Susman, Ann Rosen Nov 26, 1900 - Aug 20, 1983 322
Udes, Len Dec 12, 1904 - Oct 13, 1967 203 E 1/2

Van Os, Seymour Oct 28, 1893 - Apr 27,1974 325

Van Os, Lucile Samuel Sep 22, 1898 - Sep 27, 1952 325
Vedlitz, Baby Feb 25, 1948 272-3

Walberg, Ben Oct 23, 1877 - Aug 29, 1949 305 W 1/2
Walberg, Abe May 11, 1874 - Aug 16, 1948 305 W 1/2
Walberg, Ella Gaugh Aug 21, 1882 - Nov 1, 1959 305 W 1/2
Walberg, Albert Jul 1, 1880 - Feb 23, 1944 3A

Walberg, Lee 1876 - 1943 4A

Weber, Jacqueline Lieber Jul 29, 1923 - Jan 31, 1976 165, NW 1/4
Weinstein, Boris Mar 31, 1930 - Jul 29, 1983 16D, S 1/2
Weinstein, Israel Mar 31, 1901 - Oct 22, 1966 400, S 1/2
Weinstein, Norma Levy Sep 9, 1905 - Apr4, 1981 400, S 1/2
Wiener, William B. Dec 4, 1907 - Jan 6, 1981 359
Wiener, Earl Loeb Oct 2, 1894 - Oct 9, 1946 359
Wiener, Sam, Jr. Oct 14, 1864 - Dec 10, 1942 359
Wiener, Florence L. Oct 3, 1874 - Aug 4, 1967 359

Wile, I. Edward Aug 2, 1895 - Jul 19, 1978 274-5

Wile, Jessamine T. Sep 20, 1911 - Nov 8, 1974 274-5
Wile, Louis Jul 18, 1863 - Nov 26, 1954 274-5

Wile, Emily Loeb Sep 22, 1867 - Feb 15, 1869 274-5
Wile, Simon Mar 23, 1868 - Mar 28, 1962 23A

Wilhelm, Helena Sugar Oct 3, 1885 - Feb 6, 1954 253

66






HEREDITY AS AN AID TO GENEALOGY
by Oscar G. Russell

The habit of genealogy is one not hazardous to your
health if you do not fall off the ladder at the library,
drop marriage Book A on your foot at the courthouse,
or fall into a ditch 1looking for tombstones at the
cemetery.

When we are 1looking for information to plug into
those blank spaces on the pedigree chart, perhaps it
is easy to ignore the past that heredity plays in
determining what we are all 1like, and how this can, at
times, aid us in the search for forbears of any family.

There is a medical fact which each serious
genealogist should keep in the back of his or her mind
when researching families. It is called Galot's Law.

"BEach parent contributes, on an average, one-fourth,
or (0.5) squared, of an individual's heritage, each
grandparent one-sixteenth, or (0.5) to the fourth power
and so on, the occupier of each ancestral place in the
nth degree contributing (0.5) square to the nth power
of the heritage."

Stated more simply, each parent contributes 1/4 of
the inherited genes, grandparents each contribute 1/16,
great grandparents 1/64, great great grandparents 1/256,
and so on. This law would indicate that there is an
infinitesimal part of Adam and Eve in all of us.

The inherited characteristics or qualities
transmitted by parents may be described in several
distinct ways.

° Criss-Cross - inheritance by offspring of
characteristics from the parent of the opposite
sex.

° Holandric - inheritance by all male children but

not by female children.

° Maternal - the transmission of characteristics
that are dependent on peculiarities of the egg
cytoplasm produced by nuclear genes.

° Monofactorial - the acquisition of a characteristic
or quality whose transmission depends upon a single
gene.

° Multifactorial = characteristics whose

manifestations are subject to modification by a
number of genes.

68



Why would an article 1like this be found in a
publication dedicated to genealogical subjects? Is there
some connection which is of interest to those of us who
inhabit musty places in search of our heritage or that
of others? The obvious answer is that there is, indeed,
a correlation between this information and what we do
as researchers. Family traits and characteristics often
play a part in determining which of +two or more
possibilities 1indicate the direction our research must
take.

Although many of the details of human heredity are
not known, it can be said in general that the child
receives one-half of his or her genes from the natural
father and mother. Along with the fractional parts
contributed by grandparents, etc., these genes develop
into characteristics which reflect those of the
ancestors.

Before birth, these inherited traits are influenced
by conditions within the mother's body. After birth,
they are shaped 1in various ways by environmental
influences such as diet, training and education.

In formation of the human embryo, the male and female
seed each contribute 23 chromosomes, for a total of 46.
The ovum and sperm are formed by a special process in
which each one receives only one part of a chromosomes

pair. Otherwise, the mathematical progression of cell
division would increase the number of chromosomes
in the same way that Galot's Law works. This guarantees

that the amount of hereditary material in body cells
remains constant from generation to generation.

Each time a cell divides, one-half of each chromosome

is provided by the male and female portions. It is a
matter of chance which member of each pair of chromosomes
is found in the ovum and sperm. Incredible as it seems,

there are about 70 trillion possible combinations of
chromosomes that a child can inherit.

Some aspects of heredity are pretty well understood
by most people. The inheritance of eye color, for
example. It has been established by researchers that
one gene may be more powerful in its influence than that
of the other half of the pair that act on the same trait.
The more powerful gene is then said to be dominant, and
the other is said to be recessive. A gene that produces
blue eyes, for example, is recessive to one that produces
brown eyes.

69









BRISTOL PARISH BAPTISMAL REGISTERS

Church registers of the olden time, when nearly every one was
baptised and married by the Colonial clergy, are not only
documents of curious interest to those whose names are record-
ed in them, but they have an intrinsic value, involving, as

they often do, titles to property, and furnishing names, dates
and other missing links in historical chains, of general inter-
est. Time, war, flood and fire have destroyed many of them

and mutilated more. Very few registers are now entire; but the
smallest fragments of them are precious in the eyes of the
historian and of the antiquary, who sometimes deduce valuable
inferences from them, as the naturalist infers an entire antique
animal from a single bone. In the first General Assembly of
Virginia (which was the first legislature ever convened in
America) it was provided that all ministers in the Colony shall,
once a year, bring or send to "the Secretary of Estate" a true
account of all christenings, marriages and burials; and where
there is no minister, "the Commanders of the place do supply
the same duty."

In 1631-2 this order was reaffirmed (1 Hening 158). This was
ten years before the establishment of Bristol Parish. 1In 1662
another act to the same end was passed, for the reason that
"many differences had arisen about ages and inquiries had been
made which could not be answered without a register" (2 Hening
54). It is worthy of note, some of the o0ld registers, as that
of Middlesex, begin at this date, a strong circumstance to show
that the act was the motive for the resumption of a neglected
duty. The House of Burgesses returned to the subject in 1713,
and said: "Whereas the Act of 1662 has fallen into disuse,"
and the method prescribed had not answered its purpose, parents
and ministers are agin ordered, on pain of heavier penalties,
to "report the christenings, births and burials in every parish
to the minister or clerk thereof, who should keep a fair and ex-
act register, and return a true copy thereof to the Secretary
of this Dominion in April and October" (4 Hening 42). This last
act was Jjust before the beginning of the exact register of
Bristol Parish (1720), a few entries for previous years having
been inserted in blank spaces without regard to the order of
time. Our ancestors were perhaps scarce of paper, as they seem
to have had more regard to the economy of space than to the
order of time.

The first entry in the order of time, interjected between later
dates, is--

Drury, s. of Wm. and Elizabeth OLIVIER, b. April 10, 1689.
Henry, s. of Henry VODIN, b. Sep. 12, 1699.

James, s. of Instant HALL, b. Jan. 3, 1701.

John, s. of Thomas MITCHELL, b. May 26, 1704.

John, s. of John LEWIS, bap. Nov. 21, 1710.

72



John, s. of John and Ann GILLIAM, bap. Feb. 22, 1713.

James, s. of William LAWS, b. March 6, bap. Aug. 16, 1716.

Robert, s. of Robt. and Ann BOLLING, b. Oct., bap. Nov. 13, 1720.

John, s. of John and Fanny PETERSON, __ Jan. 19, 1720.

Drury, s. of John TUCKER, b. Sept. __, bap. Oct. 24, 1720.

John, s. of John LEDBETTER, b. ___, bap. July 23, 1720.

George, s. of _ _, b. Aug. 29, bap. Oct. 9, 1720.

Robert, s. of William BATTE, b. Oct. 28, bap.__, 1720.

Thomas, s. of William BATTE, b. Aug. 3, bap. April 27, 1721.

William, s. of Stephen GILL, b. June 20, 1721.

Peter, s. of Lewis GREEN, b. June 16, bap. Oct. 20, 1721.

Daniel, s. of Lewis GREEN, b. June 10, bap. July 30, 1721.

Mary, dau. of Rev. Christopher ROBINSON, b. June 11, bap.
Dec. 17, 1721.

Griffin, s. of Drury and Eliz'h STITH, b. Nov. 28, bap. July 18,
1721

Thomas, s. of Thos. BOTT, b. Dec. 14, 1721.

Richard, s. of Ben'n BLICK, b. March 26, 1721.

Richard, s. of Wm. and Ann KENNON, b. April 15, 1712.

William, s. of Wm. and Ann KENNON, b. Oct. 9, 1713.

Francis D., s. of Wm. and Ann KENNON, b. Sep. 3, 1715.

Henry, s. of Wm. and Ann KENNON, b. April 22, 1718.

John, s. of Wm. and Ann KENNON, b. Dec. 20, 1721.

William, s. of Hugh BRAGG, b. Mar. 20, bap. July 13, 1722.

John, s. of Christopher HINTON, b. July 8, bap. Feb. 6, 1722.

Thomas, s. of William BELCHER, b. Jan. 28, bap. July 7, 1722.

John, s. of Thomas Gregory, b. Jan.

Elizabeth, dau. of Richard and Agnes KENNON b. Dec. 30, bap.
July 10, 1720.

Ann, dau. of Richard and Agnes KENNON, b. Nov. 31, 1721, bap.
Oct. 30, 1722.

Robert, s. of Richard and Agnes KENNON, b. April 14, bap. 1725.

Mary, dau. of Richard and Agnes KENNON, _  June 29, bap. 1728.

Martha, dau. of Richard and Agnes KENNON, b. Aug. 13, bap. Oct.
17, 1731.

John, s. of Thomas Broadway, b. May 10, 1721.

Rt., s. of Rt. ABERNATHY, b. Mar. 27, bap. June 13, 1721.

____, dau. of Rt. and Ann BOLLING, b. Sep. 22, 1724.

John, s. of Buller HERBERT, b. Ap'l 4, _  24; 1724,

Ann, dau. of Buller HERBERT, b. Mar. 21, 1726.

Frances, dau. of Richard HERBERT (n.f.i., ed.)

James, s. of Christopher HINTON, b. June 25, bap. July _ , 1729.

Peter, s. of Rd. and Sarah JONES, b. Nov. 17, bap. Jan. 8, 1720.

Cadwallader, s. of Peter and Mary JONES, b. June 19, bap. Aug.
29, 1728.

____, s. of Richard JONES, b. Dec. 30, 1729, bap. May 2, 1730.

Peter, s. of Peter JONES, b. Mar. 28, bap. Sep. 14, 1731.

Peter, s. of Wm. JONES, b. Feb. 11, 1731, bap. Ap'l 23, 1732.

Peter, s. of Abram JONES, b. Nov. 2, bap. Dec 1, 1738.

Edward, s. of Sam. JORDAN, b. Feb. 2, 1742, bap. Mar. 27, 1743.

Eliza, dau. Rd. and Ann STANLEY*, b. June 26, bap. July 29,1727.

Priscilla, dau. of Wm. and Eliza STANLEY, b. Aug. 10, 1728.

73



William, s. of Wm. and Eliza STANLEY, b. Jan. 11, bap. Mar. 17,
1729.
Joseph, S. of Rt. Tucker STANLEY, b. June 22, bap. Ap'l 15,1723.
John, s. of John TUCKER, __  1724.
William, s. of Wm. WELLS, b. Oct. 20, bap. Dec. 25, 1728.
Robert, s. of David WALKER, b. Oct. 10, bap. Oct. 26, 1729.
Abram, s. of Edward BIRCHETT, b. June 15, 1730.
Martha, dau. John and Wilmette BANISTER, b. Feb. 9, 1732.
Burwell, s. of Miles THWEAT, b. May 4, 1733, bap. Sep. 1739.
David and Mary, (twins), c. of David WALKER, b. Mar. 6, 1731.
Thomas, Peter, Robert, David, Abram, David Ezekiel, Jesse
and Salathiel VAUGHAN, 1725 to 1740.
Edward, s. of Landon and Ann WASHINGTON, b. Oct. 18, 1734.
Sam., s. of Anthony WALKER, b. Aug. 16, bap. 1747.
Robt., s. of Anthony WALKER. (nfi, ed.)
James, s. of Wm. and Eliza STANLEY, b. 1740.
David, Drury, Alex., John, James, and Ed'd THWEAT, 1741-45.
George, s. of Richard and Sarah TAYLOR, b. June 23, 1738.
Richard, s. of Richard and Sarah TAYLOR, b. Dec. 26, 1739.
Thomas, s. of Robert RIVES, b. June 27, 1740.
William RIVES, b. July 13, 1743.
Richard RIVES, b. Oct. 1750.
Thomas RIVES, 1753.
Col. John RIVES, of Sussex, buried Mar. 15, 1795.
Drury HEATH, Prince George, died Dec. 16, 1792.
Wm. RIVES, s. of Thomas HEATH, bap. June 27, 1793.
Thomas, s. of Robert and _  RIVES, b. 1740.
Armstead, s. of Drury HEATH, b. Dec. 25, 1792, bap. Jan. 1793.
Wm., s. of John and Mary MAY, b. Dec. 28, bap. Feb. 24, 1732.
George, s. of John and Mary MAY, b. Nov. 23, 1732.
John, s. of Samuel MANN, b. Feb. 7, 1732, bap. Ap'l 8, 1732.
Susannah, dau. of Jas. and Eliz. MUNFORD, b. Mar. 29, 1734.
Elizabetﬁ,vdau. Robt. and Ann MUNFORD, b. Sep. 27, bap. Oct. 21,
1734 .
William, s. of Robt. and Ann MUNFORD, b. Nov. 28, 1734.
John, s. of Robt. and Ann MUNFORD, b. Sep. 14, bap. Nov. 5,1734.
Christopher, s. of Chris. HINTON, b. Dec. 2, 1734.
Robert, s. of Edward HILL, b. Ap'l 14, bap. July 9, 1734.
Edward, s. of James MUNFORD, b. Jan 22, bap. Dec. 26, 1734.
James, s. of James MUNFORD, b. Sep. 16, 1734.
John, s. of John HALL, b. Feb. 3, bap. Mar. 27, 1743.
Mary, dau. of Sam. JORDAN, b. Ap. 30, bap. June 2, 1745.
Ben, son of Richard HARRISON, b. Jan . 25, bap. Ap'l 27, 1746.
Elizabeth, dau. of Theo. and Frances BLAND, b. Jan. 4, 1739.
Mary, dau. of Theo. and Frances BLAND, b. Aug. 22, 1745.
Ann, dau. of Theo. and Frances BLAND, b. Sep. 5, 1747.
Jane, dau. of Theo. and Frances BLAND, b. Sep. 30, 1749.
Theodore, s. of Theo. and Frances BLAND, b. Mar. 21, 1741.
Frances, dau. of Theo. and Frances BLAND, b. Sep. 24, 1742.
Wm. s. of Em. and Ann BROADNAX, b. Nov. 26, bap. Dec. 27,1745.
Theodore, s. of Robt. and Ann MUNFORD, b. Feb. 21, bap. 26,1741.
Richard, s. of John ___, b. Dec. 20, 1742,

74



John, s. of John . (nfi, ed.)

David, s. of John __, bap. Oct. 9, 1749.

James, s. of Jas. and Ann MURRAY, b. July 10, 1743.

John, s. of Jas. and Ann MURRAY, b. Sep. 13, 1744.

Ann, dau. of Jas and Ann MURRAY, b. Oct. 30, 1746.

Margaret, dau. of Jas. and Ann MURRAY, b. Feb. 8, 1748.

William, s. of Jas. and Ann MURRAY, b. May 6, 1752.

Mary, dau. of Jas. and Ann MURRAY, b. Feb. 22, 1754.

Thomas, s. of James and Ann MURRAY, b. June 13, bap. 16, 1757.

A number of negroes of same baptized.

Robert, s. of Hugh MILLER, b. Oct. 28, 1746.

Williaﬁ, s. of Edward and Mary PEGRAM, b. June 18, bap. July 4,
1742 ,

Reuben, s. of Abram PEEBLES, b. Nov. 11, bap. June 9, 1749.

Thomas, s. of Thos. and Martha CLEMENS, b. Sep. 13, bap. Nov.
11, 1744,

John, s. of Thos. and Martha CLEMENS, b. __ 1752.

Martha, dau. Burwell CLAIBORNE, b. Sep. 13, 1752.

John, s. John, 1760. (nfi- ed.)

Drury HEATH, of Prince George, died Dec. 16, 1792.

David and Mary, Twins of David WAIKER, b. Mar. 6, 1731.

Peter, s. of David WALKER,_ 1732.

Thomas, s. of Thomas and Agnes NORTON, b. Jan. 23, 1755.

Sarah, dau. of Thomas and Agnes NORTON, b. Oct. 21, 1750.

Patty, dau. of Thomas and Agnes NORTON, b. Oct. 19, 1758.

Frances, dau. of Thomas and Agnes NORTON, b. June 1, 1760.

William, s. of Thomas and Agnes NORTON, b. Apl. 22, 1762.

Frances, dau. of Jno. PETERSON, b. Sep. 3, bap. Oct. 22, 1745.

Daniel, s. of Thomas HARE, b. Dec. 18, 1760, bap. (Blandford

Church) Mar. 1, 1761.

James, s. of Thomas HARE, b. Apl. 2, bap. May 16, 1762.

Burwell, s. of Thos. and Mary LEE, b. Dec. 3, bap. May 17,
1750; Edward, 1755; Ephraim, 1758; Henry, 1761.

William, s. of William and Sarah BATTE (nfi-ed.)

Wm., s. of John and Mary CLEMENTS, b. May 28, 1760.

Robt. STITH, Alex. and Susan BOLLING, Oct. 18, 1792.

Rebecca, dau. of Thomas F. and Signora BOLLING, b. Apl. 18
bap. June 2, 1793.

Elizabeth, wife of Charles McMURDO, died 13th and was buried
14th Sep. 1792.

Martha Ann Elizabeth, dau. of Charles I. McMURDO, b. Sep. lst,
and bap. Oct. 1l1lth, 1792. This was the mother of the
Rev. C. J. GIBSON, D. D.

Rebecca, dau. of Robt.and Catherine BOLLING, b. Feb. 23, bap.
May 12, 1792.

Lucy, dau. of Robt. and Catherine BOLLING, b. May 3, bap.
Oct. 11, 1795.

Thomas, s. of Rev. John CAMERON, b. Jan. 16, bap. Apl. 1, 1793.

R. I. KEITH, son of Wm. CALL, b. Oct. 24, 1792, bap. June 2,
1793. ‘

William Poythress, died Oct. 15th, 1794.
*The members of the STANLEY family,here noted, were

75



doubtless the ancestors of the family in North Carolina, whose
representatives have been so distinguished in public life. The
STANLEYS of Bristol Parish intermarried with the ARMISTEADS
(Gen'l Walker Armistead), BECKWITHS, and others not less es-
teemed .

Dr. Thomas Stanley BECKWITH, who married a daughter of Edmund
RUFFIN, the distinguished agriculturist, Bishop BECKWITH of
Georgia, and their sisters Cornelia, Nannie, and Mrs. Kate
SPAIDING of New York, are of STANLEY descent.

A listing of the Vestrymen of Bristol Parish will appear in a
future issue of The Journal. (ed.)

N I o R R I S T R

THE OPEN SHELF
Shreve Memorial Library

AMERICAN REVOLUTIONARY PATRIOTS AND DESCENDANTS
Comp. Mary Carter -- 2 Vols.
Georgia Pioneers Publications, Albany, GA 1980

The majority of entries are records of Southern Patriots;
however, there are several hundred for Patriots from most of
the eastern seaboard states.

Names of parents, wives, children and grandchildren are listed
for many, also dates of birth, when and where married, and
where living at time of death, if known.

Patriots are listed in alphabetical order. Volumes are not
indexed for related lines.

SHREVEPORT CITY DIRECTORIES are located in the Louisiana
Collection room adjacent to the genealogy department. With
the exception of a few missing issues, the period covered on
the open shelves is 1924-1991. Older issues are housed in a
locked case in the same area. Also on the shelves are a
number of COLE'S CROSS REFERENCE DIRECTORIES.

FO¥ K ¥ K ¥ F ¥ K OK OF ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ O K OH ¥ ¥ K ¥ K KON K K KK ® X

ABBREVIATIONS

ca. (circa) about; e.g. (exempli gratia), for example; i.e.
(id est), that is; ibid. (ibidem), in the same place; infra.,
below;lib., (liber) book; loc. cit. (loco citato), in the
place cited; N.B. (nota bene), take notice; passim, here and
there. Richard S. Lackey, F.A.S.G., Cite Your Sources

(New Orleans: Polyanthos, Inc., 1980), pp 26-29.

76



QUERIES & QUESTIONS

ORRISON KUTCHER/CUTCHER HENNINGS
Who were the parents of Annanias ORRISON and Susan(nah)
KUTCHER/CUTCHER? They marr 31 Dec 1840 Columbiana co OH, then
moved to IL. Was his father the Annanias ORRISON in 1820
Allegany co MD census? Contact: Resa HENNINGS, 439 Bayou View
Drive, El Lago TX 77586.

ELLISON ROUNDTREE MASSEY HICKMAN MINNICK PIPER
Anxious to share ELLISON family info. Thomas & Nancy ELLISON
arrived Greene co MO in mid 1800’s. He died Jackson Township
1858, Nancy died 1860. John ELLISON marr Mary A. ROUNDTREE in
1852; Nancy ELLISON marr Nathaniel MASSEY in 1837; & Elizabeth
ELLISON marr Theophilus C. PIPER in 1856. Contact: Betty HICKMAN
MINNICK, 1720 Grandview Avenue, Glendale CA 91201-1208.

KING SALTER REDDOCH

Looking for info on Bardin KING & wife Elizabeth S. SALTER. He
was born 1819 in AL; his parents born NC. Where in LA was the
family living from 1848 to 1857? Children: William born 1844 AL,
James born AL or LA 1848, John C. born LA 1851, Charles Cullen
born LA 1853, Elizabeth "Nonnie" born LA 1855, and Isadora born
LA ca 1857. The family left LA for TX and 3 more children were
born there. Bardin & Elizabeth are both buried in Limestone co
TX. Contact: Annie REDDOCH, PO Box 319, Centerville TX 75833.

BUTLER CRAFT FORDHAM BAILEY MINNOW/MINTON ADAMS
Emma BUTLER, daughter of Martha/Patsy, born ca 1839 & marr James
ADAMS . Martha went by both surnames of CRAFT & BUTLER. Emma
died ca 1872 & James marr 2nd Sarah FORDHAM & they had 1 son,
Hiram born ca 1875 who marr Emma BAILEY. James died ca 1900 & is
buried around Metter GA. Sarah remarried to Jack MINNOW/MINTON
of Laurens co GA & she died 1906. Sisters of Emma BUTLER ADAMS:
Martha who marr Martin EASON, Martha who died ca 1907, & Frances
who marr Moses DANIEL. Contact: Robert REDMOND, 539 East 60th
Street, Savannah GA 31405-4320.

MUIR ARMSTRONG GAINES
Joseph Moore MUIR was born 1838 in Grand Gulf MS & died in New
Orleans LA 1900. He was son of William E. MUIR, born 1807
Dorchester MS, & Elizabeth ARMSTRONG, born 1804. Elizabeth’s
father was Robert ARMSTRONG. Need data for Robert & wife. Where
is William & family for 1850 census? When did they leave MS?
Contact: Lynn GAINES, 3138 Cypress Pt., Missouri City TX 77459.

77



SCOTT GANTT
Seeking info on grave site of Jane SCOTT (1765-1844), widow of
Joshua SCOTT (ca 1760-1825) Rev War patriot. She was reported as
"living to be 84 years old & died of smallpox at Hernando MS".
She was in 1840 DeSoto co MS census. A son, Felix Dixon SCOTT,
was also reported to be in MS in 1840 but need data on his
descendants. Contact: Ben GANTT, 12319 Perthshire, Houston TX 77024.

ROLAND RANKIN BYERS DORROH BRYAN

What was the middle name of John N. ROLAND, born 1826 TN? He marr
1848 in TN to Olivia Lois Elizabeth BRYAN. He died 1876 1in
Wilkinson co MS. His siblings: Margaret who marr a RANKIN,
Martha who marr a BYERS, Thomas, Harriet, James, & Christiana.
How 1is Olivia Lois Elizabeth BRYAN ROLAND related to the other
BRYANs of Wilkinson & Adams cos MS? Children of John & Olivia:
William born 1849 TN, Martha Elizabeth born 1851 TN, Sallie Julia
born 1853 TN, John Bryan born 1856 MS, Robert Johns born 1858 MS,
Quintus born 1860 MS, infant born 1861 & died 1862, Mary
Josephine America born 1862 MS, infant born & died 1865, Olivia
Elizabeth born 1867 MS, Thomas Alvin born 1869, & Charley born
1871. Contact: John DORROH, 2401 Lazy Hollow #214A,
Houston TX 77063.

HUMPHREY WAITS HORNBECK SOLOMON
Need parents of Wilson HUMPHREY born ca 1800 VA & marr Elizabeth
WAITS 1823 in TN. She born ca 1801 NC. Wilson disappeared after
the 1850 TN census. When & where did he die? Elizabeth lived to
be at least 87 years as she listed in land records of Davidson co
TN transferring land to her daughter Elizabeth S. Need her death
data also. Was she the daughter of Elias WAITS & Elizabeth
HORNBECK who marr 1791 1in Montgomery co PA? Contact: Mary
SOLOMON, 2076 Valley View Road, Joelton TN 37080.

CHANDLER HICKMAN HORNSBY KEEN RILEY BRIDGES BANKS DEEN
Drury H. CHANDLER, born ca 1798 MS, marr Nancy HICKMAN in 1824 in
Lawrence co MS. They had 10 children according to probate
records of Copiah co MS. They lived in Simpson co MS where Drury
died in 1847. Shortly afterwards, Nancy moved to TX with minor
children: William Ransom, Alfred, Rufus F., Jennet B. who marr
James RILEY, Georgia Ann, Martha Ann who marr Leonard HORNSBY,
Demincy who marr Allen J. KEEN, & Jesse. Drury had a brother,
William B. who was a judge in Simpson co MS so probate was
settled in Copiah co MS by an impartial judge. Guardians of
minor children were Robert BRIDGES, M. A. BANKS, & James RILEY
(maybe son-in-law?) for probate purpose only. Contact: Johnnie
BLAIR DEEN, 8311 Winkler Drive #146, Houston TX 77017.

GOODWIN RICHEY LAMBRIGHT MEEKS KING NELSON
Martha Jane GOODWIN, born 1844 Pike co MS, died 1897 Lincoln co
AR, marr Merrill RICHEY in MS, James LAMBRIGHT in Columbia co AR,
& MEEKS in AR. Will exchange with descendants of her children
Andrew RICHEY, Wm. LAMBRIGHT, Ida LAMBRIGHT who marr James Phil
KING, Julia, & Sanka MEEKS and any others. Have photos of
Martha’s parents & siblings to exchange for info. Contact:
Delight GOODWIN NELSON, 1813 Bayou Circle, Bossier City LA 71112.

78



RICE TRAYNUM ATKINS EASTES THOMASON BALWIN RICHARDS
WALLACE SMITH STRICKLAND HOWARD LYON REAGAN EDWARDS
Application to Greenville SC probate office 1845, estate of Zenus
RICE lists children/legatees: Elizabeth TRAYNUM, Charity, Thomas,
Clement, Vincent, Susannah ATKINS, Scily EASTES, Temperance
THOMASON, Nancy BALWIN, & Delia RICHARDS and states "eight of the
legatees when last heard from lived in GA". Children of Celia
ESTES (born ca 1806 SC & on 1850-60-70 GA census): Mary Melinda,
Charity, Robert, Zenus, & Delaney Elizabeth. Did Celia marry
Osborn ESTES in GA & was she widowed by 1850? Mary Melinda marr
lst Wm. WALLACE & had daughters Tempie & Celia; marr 2nd John
Calvin SMITH & had Robert Lee, Jesse Marion, William Thomas, &
Mary Susan who marr C. STRICKLAND. Is there any connection to
the HOWARD, LYON, or REAGAN families in Greenville co SC? Contact:

Lula EDWARDS, 119 Barbara Way, Waxahachie TX 75165-9502.

MADDUX HART CURRY COTTRELL
Who were the parents of Letha HART who marr Thomas MADDUX?
Children: Rhoda Annie, James, & Joseph Marmaduke. On 1880
Shreveport LA census. Letha born ca 1842 in MS & mother may have
been a CURRY. She was a cousin to CURRY’s in Bossier Parish LA,
but how? Contact: Gale COTTRELL, 29 Green Lake Drive,
Orchard Park, NY 14127-2944

SNYDER EDWARDS DAVIS
Looking for current address of Edwina P. SNYDER or her family,
last known address was 3742 Ridgemont Drive in Baton Rouge LA.
This 1is regarding our EDWARDS family. I'm the 2nd great
granddaughter of Ellison EDWARDS born 1807 SC & died 1875 Holmes
co MS. Need info on Ellison’s parents. Contact: Nelda DAVIS,
Rt 1 Box 125, Milburn OK 73450.

DINGLER BARNES NOLAND HICKS

Searching for children of Samuel Dennis DINGLER & Nancy BARNES
who were marr 1813 Morgan co GA. Nancy was 1living when her
father, Nathan BARNES, made his will in 1822. Samuel marr 2nd to
Mary NOLAND in 1826 in Surry co NC. Did Nancy die? Were they
divorced? Were there children? No children 1listed in the
household of Samuel & Mary with ages previous to their marr date.
Might any of Nancy’s children be living with BARNES families?
Contact: Frances HICKS, Box 59, Utopia TX 78884.

HAMMONS GENTRY SCOTT
Elijah HAMMONS born 1798 SC, marr Azeneth GENTRY in 1819 in
Jackson co GA. She born 1801 SC. On these census: 1830 Gwinette
co GA, 1840 Walker co GA, 1850 Chattooga co GA. Was the father
of Elijah John H. HAMMONS? Seeking parents, siblings, &
descendants of HAMMONS-GENTRY family of GA, SC, NC, & VA.
Contact: Sue SCOTT, 2502 Bayhouse, Rockport TX 78382.

GILL TURNAGE LOTT
Searching for info on my grandmother, Rosa GILL, born 1878 & died
1955, & marr Willie LOTT. Could her father have been Jesse GILL
& a brother named Frank & a sister named Emma? In the early
"40s, my father would take Grandmother Rose to visit around

79



Kentwood, in Tangipahoa par LA. Seemed like she would visit a
cousin named Jack who owned a grocery store. Contact: Forrest
FURNAGE, 658 Turnage Chapel Road, Tylertown, MS 39667.

HICKEY SHARP BURNS SNELL
Seeking any info on the following surnames from Lowndes co MS:
HICKEY, SHARP, BURNS, & SNELL, all around 1900. Also might
anyone have a copy of the 1861 census for the city of Montreal,
Canada? Contact: Bruce HICKEY, 936 Lime Spring Way,
Louisville KY 40223-3519.

CLARK SHAW FITZGERALD
Seeking info/descendants of Captain William Henry CLARK,
Mississippi riverboat captain, and his family. He was born 1804
in Portland ME & marr Mary Catherine SHAW in New Orleans LA in
1836. She was from New York City. After their marriage, he was

transferred to Mobile AL where they lived on his boat. Six
daughters were born during this time; two being: Elizabeth born
ca 1839 & Mary Jane ca 1843. In 1845 Captain CLARK was in

Cameron co TX & his boat had been chartered by the government to
transport supplies for Zachary TAYLOR’s army. In 1847 he founded

Clarksville, Cameron co TX. The family was catholic but unable
to locate marriage data and location of births of all the
daughters. Contact: Mary Ann FITZGERALD, PO Box 55,

Rosanky TX 78953 .

THOMAS COBB ALEXANDER HINDS

Solomon Van (Burien) THOMAS born 1848 AL, died 1933 & buried
Duncan OK; son of William C. THOMAS (born 1826 AL) & Eliza COBB
(born 1825 TN or AL). Solomon marr Eliza E. ALEXANDER, born
1850, daughter of John Pryor ALEXANDER & Sarah C. HINDS. Solomon
& Eliza marr 1868 in Tishomingo co MS & listed in 1850 & 1860
Fayette co AL Census; Collin co TX 1900; & Stephens co OK 1920.
Siblings of Solomon were James Lafyetts born ca 1846 AL, Madison
born ca 1851 AL, Mary born ca 1853 AL, Sarah born ca 1855 AL, &
Malinda born ca 1859 AL. Who were the parents of William C.
Thomas? Proof of maiden name of Solomon’s mother needed. Where
were William C. THOMAS & Solomon THOMAS for 1870 & 1880 census?
Contact: Jack THOMAS, 6534 Arabis Place,

Rancho Cucamonga CA 91739-1573.

STEPHENS SHIPP
Would appreciate hearing from a descendant of the following
listed in the 1860 Ashley co AR census: STEPHENS, Dew (or Drew)
age 53 born SC, Paulina age 23 born AL, James 22 born AL, John 19
born AL, Jesse 14 born AL, Frances 17 born AL, Druey 13 born MS,
Joshua 11 born MS, Delia 9 born MS, & Narcissa 7 bosrn MS.
Contact: Mary SHIPP, 5390 Blue Ridge Parkway, Memphis TN 38134.

TERRELL MONTGOMERY DUY
Searching for parents of Hezekiad TERRELL born 1794 NC, a
physician & farmer, marr Sarah (maiden name?) born 1805 NC. They
were living in Gordon co GA in 1850. Also an H. MONTGOMERY who
marr Caroline TERRELL born 1829 SC, widow of Gordon co GA. Her
children: Anilla born 1859 GA, Robert Wister born 1860 GA, &

80



Andrew Jackson born 1862 GA - living in Itawamba co MS in 1870.
Contact: Gayle DUY, 53406 Westech Road, Shawnee OK 74801.

WOOD OWENS McALLEN PIGOT WILLIAMS
Working on above surnames. Contact: Marie BURRIS, PO Box 25,
Frierson LA 71027.

ALMAND BROWNING OAKES HEARD

Working on above surnames. Contact: Nancy BAXTER, 2022 Custer

Parkway, Richardson TX 75080-3403.

CARTER NOLAN YOUNG STEPHENSON ROGERS PACE GREENE
PUCKETT CULPEPPER BOYT HOPPER MARTIN

Working on above surnames: Contact: Mary C. DAY, 1020 Pine

Haven Circle, Ruston LA 71270.

* % * * % * * *x * *x *x * * *x *x *x * * * * *¥ * * *x * * * * * * * *x *x

BOOK REVIEWS

MY FAVORITE THINGS

by Allen NORRIS spiral bound 80 pages
A place to record your likes or dislikes on over 60 topics, plus
blank pages to add whatever you wish.

Order from: Allen NORRIS $11.95 postpaid

7345 47th NE, Seattle WA 98115.

THE NOELL FAMILY - A WESTWARD JOURNEY

by J. Bruce MOSLEY hardbound 230 pages full name index

A family history covering 407 years from the marriage of first
ancestors in Leiden, Holland to early 1990. From 1583 to Stephen
Thomas NOELL (1828-1884_ the direct line includes a listing of

all siblings, includes most all birth & death dates. Cornelius
NOELL arrive in VA about 1660.

Order from: Millard NOELL $34.00 postpaid
10827 Clearbrook Lane, Dallas TX 75218.

OUR DUTCH HERITAGE

by Martina C. van RITBERGEN-VANDERLEY hardbound 220 pages index
Families of ACKERMANN, BATTEN, BEEM, BENARD, ERKELENS, ISELI,
JACOPS, KOSTER, MAASLAND/MASELAND, MULLER, NILAND/NILANT, ROIJ,
SERVERIJNS, Van DEN BERG, Van DONGE, Van ESSEN, Van LING,
WINKELMAN, & WUST/WIERST are included in this research. 400
years of data & events from France, Germany, The Netherlands, &
Indonesia to America & Canada.

Order from: Martina C. VANDERLEY $35.00 postpaid
10411 Carlyn Ridge Road, Damascus MD 20872.

MENNONITE FAMILY HISTORY QUARTERLY

Quarterly periodical covering Mennonite, Amish, & Brethren
genealogy & family history. $17.00 yearly

Order from: Mennonite History, PO Box 171, Elverson PA 19520

81



FERDINAND INDIANA 1840-1940, CULTURAL HISTORY
by Albert KLEBER soft bound 247 pages full name index
Beginning with earliest Indian & Territorial info in 1779, Duboir

County in 1817 & town of Ferdinand in 1840. Leadership of
various parish priests & German immigration. Charts & photos.
Order from: Ferdinand Historical Society $12.00 postpaid
PO Box 194, Ferdinand IN 47532.

ADAMS ADDENDA over 100 pages per volume indexed

A biannual periodical for those with the surname ADAMS on their
family tree. Variety of records. Past volumes available.

Order from: Adams Addenda $15.00 per volume
9514 Minerva Avenue, St. Louis MO 63114-3912.

PLACES & FACES IN MARQUETTE COUNTY WI, VOLUME I

by Fran SPRAIN 162 pages softbound indexed

Over 600 columns written by the author over past 12 years.
Articles tell of life in Marquette County. Pictures.

Order from: Fran SPRAIN $12.95

RR #2 Box 41F, Westfield WI 53964.

PIONEER POND PEOPLE

by Betty POND SNYDER hardcover 403 pages indexed
Descendants traced from John POND (1764) of NC. Allied families:
ROBINSON, COCHRAN, SCOTT, DAVIS, SHAW, MILLER, SHIVELY, PIERPONT,
WARFIELD, GAITHER, & VANTILBURG.

Order from: Betty SNYDER $37.95

1675 Beach Park Blvd, Foster City CA 94404-1438.

WEST VIRGINIA HILLBILLY

by John G. REXROAD softcover 112 pages photographs

As you read this delightful account of many events in Mr.
REXROAD's 1life, you feel as if he is sitting in the room with

you. Born "way up in a hollow of the mountains of West Virginia,"
he tells of growing up, life in the military, his marriage and
children, along with his many moves. Many photos, a genealogy .°
of his family, & source references.

Order from his daughter Helene BARKER $12.95 postpaid
37516 Festival Drive, Bermuda Dunes CA 92203-9009

U.S. CATHOLIC ANCESTORS, A DIOCESAN RESEARCH GUIDE

by Virginia HUMLING softcover 135 pages

Arranaged alphabetically by state, this book provides info on
each Roman Catholic Diocese in the U.S. 1Included are brief
histories, addresses, phone numbers, & fee info. Also included
are addresses for libraries & archives having Catholic info.
Order from: Virginia HUMLING $15.00 postpaid
PO Box 1193, Bothell WA 98041-1193.

82



GAYEN MILLER, AN IRISH QUAKER AND HIS AMERICAN DESCENDANTS
1675-1993

by Elmer K. MILLER hard cover 160 pages indexed
The American history of Gayen MILLER descendants began in
Chester CO Pennsylvania in 1702. The book contains charts,
documents, photos; 66 page - 12 generation chart is separately
indexed.

Order from: Elmer K. MILLER $40.00 postpaid
1675 Whispering Cr, Cumming, GA 30130-4598

A BROCK FAMILY HISTORY: SWISS BRACK - AMERICAN BROCK

by Robert L. BROCK hard cover 313 pages full name index
Compiled in two sections: Main Text is 1in narrative form from
Heini BRACK down to current generations. Appendix is a 14 gene-
ration descendancy table. Source documentation, illustrations,
table of contents. Associated families include VAN TRUMP,
BOWMAN, MASON, EARLY, CLEMENS, RADER and others.

Order from: Robert L. BROCK $28.00 postpaid
1925 SW 170th St, Seattle, WA 98166-3345.

THE FREDERICK FAMILY OF RURAL ALBANY COUNTY, NEW YORK

by Kenneth J. FREDERICK hard cover 351 pages full index
Descendants of Michael FREDERICK (FRIEDERICH) and Gertrude
LIVINGSTON (Loewenstein), German Palatine Immigrants 1738.
Chapters cover historical background in Europe; arrival in
America, and genealogies of sons Michael, Stephen and Tebalt.
Some photos and charts.

Order from Kenneth J. FREDERICK $12.00 postpaid
1540 Greenleaf Ave., Lake Forest, IL 60045

ANCESTRAL BIOGRAPHIES

by Miss Ima HOGG Chapter, Daughters of the Republic of Texas
hard cover 208 pages indexed

Eighty-six biographies of men and women who lived in Texas prior

to 19 Feb 1846 as compiled by descendants and include among

others ANDERSON, CAILDER, GAGE, LUCK, THEIS, WARE. Histories of

the organization and of the chapter; names of living descendants,

ancestral pictures.

Order from: Miss Ima HOGG Chapter Book, $27 .50 postpaid

c/o Jean Sitterle, 4827 Waynesboro, Houston, TX 77035

BURYING GROUNDS, GRAVEYARDS AND CEMETERIES LAURENS COUNTY,

SOUTH CAROLINA - VOLUME ONE

by: Laurens District Chapter SCGS hard cover 288 pages full indx
There are 88 church and family cemeteries in this inventory, some
dating back to the 1700s; approximately 7,000 names; County map.
Order from: Laurens District Chapter SCGS $30.00 postpaid

P 0 Box 1217, Laurens, SC 29360-1217

83



THE EMERETT NICHOLSON PAPERS AND THE SHARP, NICHOLSON AND
THOMPSON FAMILIES OF EAST TEXAS

by Gilmer T. WOODS soft cover 181 pages full name index
Entire collection of diary, financial records and letters of
Emerett Sharp Nicholson who settled with her parents in Sabine
Co. TX in 1850, and whose husband Peter NICHOLSON was a
Confederate soldier. Papers describe pioneer life, and econo-
mic conditions of the war period. Photos.

Order from: Gilmer T. WOODS $21.50 postpaid

ROBINSON JOURNAL - VOL. 3 NO. 1 ISSUE #5

by Helen N. BATTLESON soft cover LI pages no index
A bi-annual family exchange journal including the spellings
ROBINSON, ROBERTSON, ROBISON, etc. Published each May and
November. Subscription $15.00 per year.

Order from: Helen N. BATTLESON, Editor

P 0 Box 82, Urbanna, VA 23175

HOW TO WRITE AND PUBLISH YOUR FAMILY BOOK

by Genealogy Publishing Service soft cover 56 pages
Includes font sizes, layout, coding, costs, photograph handling,
publisher selection, paper types and many other professional
suggestions on compiling and publishing a family history.

Order from: Genealogy Publishing Service $9.95 postpaid
448 Ruby Mine Rd., Franklin, NC 28734

ABSTRACTS FROM THE LOGANSFORT JOURNAL (1849-1870)

by Cass County Genealogical Society soft cover 300 pages
full name index

Items selected from early newspapers; marriages, divorces,

deaths, court reports, accidents, robberies, etc.

Order from: Cass County Genealogical Society $23.00 postpaid

P 0 Box 373, Logansport, IN 46947

CASS COUNTY INDIANA WILL INDEX 1831-1955

by Cass County Genealogical Society soft cover 65 pages
full name index

Alphabetically indexed; includes will book and page number.

Not abstracted.

Contact: Cass County Genealogical Society

P 0 Box 373, Logansport, IN 46947

NINTH STREET CEMETERY LOGANSPORT, INDIANA

by Cass County Genealogical Society spiral-soft cover 46 pages
Indexed alphabetically by lot owners, and burials; includes
cemetery history.

Contact: Cass County Genealogical Society

P 0 Box 373, Logansport, IN 46947.

84









HARDY, 54

HARE, 75
HARGADINE, 56
HARRIS, 46, 48,
HARRISON, 74
HART, 79
HATAWAY, 51, 52
HATFIELD, 51
HAUSER, 54
HAZEL, 50
HEARD, 81
HEATH, 74, 75
HEBERT, 44
HEIDELBERG, 48
HEINCH, 54
HEMMERLING, 47
HENDERSON, 52
HENDRICKS, 49
HENNINGS, 77
HERBERT, 58, 73
HERMER, 63
HEROLD, 63
HERROW, 63
HICKEY, 80
HICKMAN, 51, 77
HICKS, 79

HILL, 74

HINDS, 80
HINTON, 73, 74
HIRSCH, 63
HITT, 50
HOBERT, 45
HOBGOOD, 45
HODNET, 51
HOFHEIMER, 67
HOGG, 83
HOLFIELD, 54
HONEYCUTT, 52
HOPKINS, 54
HOPPER, 81
HORNBECK, 78
HORNSBY, 54, 78
HOUK, 44

HOUSE, 52
HOWARD, 79
HOWELL, 55
HULSTEAD, 51
HUMLING, 82
HUMPHREY, 78
HUTHUANCE, 53

INGERSOLL, 54,
IRIVAN, 52
IRVIN, 48, 52
ISELI, 81

63

7

56

SURNAME INDEX

IVEY, 51

JACKSON, 45, 50, 51, 52,
54, 63

JACOPS, 81

JAMES, 51

JAMISON, 45

JASPER, 54

JEANTIEN, 54

JEMISON, 54

JENNINGS, 54

JOHNSON, 44, 50, 51, 52,
54, 56

JOHNSTON, 54

JONES, 47, 50, 54, 55,
73

JOOR, 54

JORDAN, 50, 51, 74

JUISTI, 47

JUSTUS, 55

KAHAN, 63
KAMISH, 63
KANTZER, 54
KATZ, 65
KATZENSTEIN, 63
KEARSON, 51
KEEN, 78

KEITH, 75
KELLY, 54
KENDALL, 54
KENNEDY, 52, 54, 55
KENNON, 73
KENT, 63

KERN, 54

KERON, 64

KEY, 52
KILLINGSWORTH, 52
KIMBALL, 51
KIMBLE, 52
KIMBREL, 52
KING, 52, 77, 78
KLEBAN, 63
KLEBER, 82
KLEEBER, 47
KLEIN, 63, 64
KLEINBUSH, 54
KNOWLTON, 54
KNOX, 54

KOBAK, 62
KOENIG, 54
KOMAN, 54
KOMOLSY, 63
KORNBOCKER, 54
KOSTER, 81

KRAMER, 54
KREIBICHE, 54
KUPERMAN, 63
KUSTERER, 54
KUTCHER, 77

LACEY, 55
LACKEY, 76
LACROIX, 54, 55
LAEFFLAR, 55
LAGRONE, 46
LAMBRIGHT, 78
LANDRY, 45, 49
LANE, 55
LANGDON, 55
LANNINGHAM, 50
LANZGINER, 55
LARM, 47
LARTIGUE, 54
LARTIQUE, 55
LAVERGNE, 54, 55
LaVESPERE, 53
LAWRENCE, 54
LAWS, 73
LAWSON, 55
LAZAR, 62
LAZARUS, 63
LEACECUM, 50
LEAKE, 55
LEBRET, 54
LEDBETTER, 73
LEE, 55, 56, 75
LEMLE, 64
LEMOINE, 50
LEONARD, 55
LESLEY, 55
LEVI, 63
LEVINE, 63
LEVY, 61, 62, 63,
66, 67
LEWIS, 46, 51, 53,
56, 71, 72
LIEBER, 61, 64, 66
LIECHTENSTEIN, 64
LIGHT, 64
LILIENTHAL, 55
LISCOMB, 55
LITTLE, 55
LIVINGSTON, 83
LOBEL, 64
LOEB, 63, 64, 66
LOEWENSTEIN, 83
LOFTON, 51, 52
LOGAN, 55
LONG, 52, 54

64,

55,












FRIENDS OF GENEALOGY,

INC.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 1994

Jane Leslie Newberry 687-1652 President

Laura Hair Duffy 424-7648 lst Vice-President
Mary "Libba" Harp Boone 686-1669 2nd Vice-President
Glenda Sue Carter Glenn 222-5218 Secretary

Wanda Volentine Head 686-5089 Treasurer

Joyce Shannon Bridges 686-3112 Editor

Jimmie Jean Pate Bowman 686-2559 Associate Editor
Cheri Hyde Massey 688-7753 Associate Editor
Evelyn Sandifer Hall 636-3191 Historian

Janine Johnson Dunlap 636-7798 Trustee

Anna May Vaughn 938-5838 Trustee

Jimmie Jean Pate Bowman 686-2559 Trustee (94 & 95 term)
Charles Sedam Trustee (94 & 95 term)
LaJuana Butler Goldsby. 686-6955 Past President
Virginia Harvey Juneau 424-7211 Parlimentarian

COMMITTEE CHAIRPERSONS

Telephone Shirley King White 742-7601

Barbara Estes 686-0677

Rachel Mangum 925-9334
Registration Barbara Estes 686-0677
Hospitality LaJuana Goldsby 686-6955
Surname File Fran Hawkins 688-1407
Supplies/Sunshine Lou Martin 929-4014
Quarterly Exchange Juanita Racine 686-8360
Publicity Mary "Libba" Boone 686-1669
Memorials Mary Frances Bridges 865-4138
Microfilm Rachel Mangum 925-9334
Book Donations Janine Dunlap 636-7798

Equipment Charles Sedam

The meeting time is the first Saturday of each month, beginning
at 1 p.m. All meetings are held in the Eaves Room at Shreve
Memorial Library, 424 Texas Avenue, Shreveport LA. The quarterly
publication is THE JOURNAL and we welcome queries, family
information, and other articles of genealogical/historical nature
from any area, especially those of north Louisiana.

The purpose of FRIENDS OF GENEALOGY is to foster an interest in
and to promote and enclurage the development of genealogy. The
objectives of the Society are: 1. To share and assist any
individual or organization with a common interest in genealogy
and history. 2 To promote and encourage the preservation of
genealogical and historical materials. 3. To teach the
principles of -correct documentation.

The membership of the Society is open to all individuals and
organizations interested in accepting our purpose and objective.

DUES (which includes 4 yearly issues of THE JOURNAL)
Individual $10.00 Family $15.00 Life $100.00








